585 22nd Street, LLC

2030 Manzanita Dr. Oakland, CA 94611 Matt Ticknor 415-990-6944 matt@sqftventures.com Charles A. Long 775-742-9166 charlesalong@gmail.com

May 18, 2016

Subject: Phase II Environmental Site Assessment 585 22nd Street Oakland, California Alameda County Department of Environmental Health Case RO0003187

We declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached report is true and correct to the best of our knowledge.

Charle l. long

Charles A. Long Principal

Malifa

Matt Ticknor Principal

RECEIVED

By Alameda County Environmental Health 11:33 am, May 23, 201



Phase II Environmental Site Assessment

585 22nd Street Oakland, California

AEC Project No. 15-120SD August 13, 2015

Prepared For:

SQFT Ventures, LLC 1299 Lombard Street Suite 53 San Francisco, California 94109

Prepared By:

Advantage Environmental Consultants, LLC 145 Vallecitos De Oro, Suite 201 San Marcos, California 92069 Phone (760) 744-3363 • Fax (760) 744-3383



Phase II Environmental Site Assessment

585 22nd Street Oakland, California

On behalf of SQFT Ventures, LLC, Advantage Environmental Consultants, LLC (AEC) has prepared this *Phase II Environmental Site Assessment* for the above referenced property. This report was completed in accordance with the standards of care exercised by environmental professionals in the industry.

PROJECT MANAGER CERTIFICATION

I certify that the information contained in or included with this submittal is accurate and complete. This submittal and all attachments were prepared at my direction and in accordance with protocols designed to assure that qualified personnel gathered and evaluated the information submitted in accordance with the standards of care exercised by environmental professionals in the industry.

Weis

Daniel Weis, R.E.H.S. Branch Manager

WORK PROGRAM CERTIFICATION

This report presents the technical approach of AEC to investigate soil, soil gas and groundwater conditions at the subject property. This report has been completed in accordance with the standards of care exercised by environmental professionals in the industry.



Todd Jacquay Project Manager

Eri M. Catheast

Eric Cathcart, MS, PG Senior Geologist California PG#7548



TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0	INTRO	DUCTION	1
	1.1	Site Location and Description	1
	1.2	Proposed Site Use	1
	1.3	Project Objective	1
2.0	FIELD I	INVESTIGATION	2
	2.1	Soil, Soil Gas and Groundwater Sampling	2
	2.2	Preliminary Field Activities	2
	2.3	Soil Sampling Methodology	2
	2.4	Soil Gas Sampling Methodology	3
	2.5	Groundwater Sampling Methodology	3
	2.6	Analytical Laboratories and Methods	4
3.0	INVEST	FIGATION RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	5
0.0	31	Soil Analytical Results	5
	3.2	Soil Gas Analytical Results	5
	3.3	Groundwater Analytical Results	6
10		ASSESSMENT	7
4.0	DAIA		'
			_
5.0	CONCL	USIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	8
6.0	LIMITA	TIONS	9
7.0	REFER	ENCES	0
FIGURI	ES		
FIGUE	⊑ 1		
FIGURE	∟	SITE PLAN	

TABLES

TABLE 1	ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR VOCS AND ASBESTOS
TABLE 1	ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR TITLE 22 METALS
TABLE 2	SOIL GAS ANALYTICAL RESULTS

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A	SOIL BORING LOGS
APPENDIX B	SOIL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY REPORTS
APPENDIX C	SOIL GAS ANALYTICAL LABORATORY REPORT
APPENDIX D	GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL LABORATORY REPORT

1.0 INTRODUCTION

On behalf of SQFT Ventures, LLC, AEC has prepared this *Phase II Environmental Site Assessment* for the approximately 16,000 square foot property located at 585 22nd Street in Oakland, California (i.e. the Site). This assessment has been conducted in accordance with our proposal dated July 2, 2015.

1.1 Site Location and Description

The Site is comprised of an approximately 16,000 square foot lot located at the physical address of 585 22nd Street, Oakland, California. The Site is further identified as Alameda County Assessor's Parcel Number 005-8-0647-028-04. The Site is an asphalt paved lot used for the parking of postal service vehicles. The majority of the Site is comprised of an asphalt paved parking lot. There is some minor landscaping at the Site.

During the course of the completion of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the Site, it was revealed that portions of the Site were occupied by an engraving/plating facility business. In addition, AEC corresponded with Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) Local Oversight Program regarding a former leaking underground storage tank (LUST) case that was associated with the Site and previously closed under a commercial land use. AEC was informed by a County representative that if a change in land use of a property from commercial to residential is proposed, that the County would expect the Site owner, development proponent or other party to voluntarily work with the Department to have them review and approve the proposed change in land use relative to subsurface environmental conditions, and in particular related to potential vapor intrusion/human health risk based concerns that were not commonly evaluated during the closure of older LUST cases.

A Vicinity Map depicting the general location of the Site is included as Figure 1. A Site Plan depicting the general arrangement of the Site is included as Figure 2.

1.2 Proposed Site Use

It is our understanding that SQFT Ventures, LLC intends to purchase the property for residential development which will consist of multiple apartment units constructed at existing or near existing grades.

1.3 Project Objective

The objective of this assessment is to evaluate for the presence of contaminants of potential concern in soil, soil gas and groundwater at the Site and to evaluate such data relative to a proposed change in land use from commercial to residential.

2.0 FIELD INVESTIGATION

2.1 Soil, Soil Gas and Groundwater Sampling

On July 17, 2015, a total of six soil borings (identified as B1 through B6) were drilled at the Site using direct-push drilling technology. One soil boring, B5, was drilled to a total depth of 10-feet below ground surface (bgs). This boring was situated in the northeastern corner of the Site. The remaining soil borings, B1 though B4 and B6, were drilled to a total depth of 15-feet bgs. Soil samples were collected at depths of one-foot, three-feet, five-feet, ten-feet and fifteen-feet bgs in the soil borings B1 through B4 and B6. Soil samples were collected at depths of one-foot, three-feet, five-feet, at depths of one-foot, three-feet and ten-feet bgs in the soil boring B5. A total of 28 soil samples were collected during drilling activities. Soil gas samples were collected at depths of 5-feet and 10-feet bgs in soil borings B1, B3 and B4. Groundwater samples were collected from three of the soil borings (B1 through B3) at a depth of 15-feet bgs. Figure 2 is a Site Plan that depicts the locations of the soil borings drilled by AEC during this investigation. Soil Boring Logs are included in Appendix A of this report.

2.2 Preliminary Field Activities

The following tasks were performed prior to the commencement of field sampling activities:

- AEC representatives completed Site visits to evaluate existing conditions, feasibility of drill rig access, and for the purposes of optimizing the proposed soil boring locations.
- The locations of underground utilities in the vicinity of the sampling locations were evaluated for potential conflicts. In accordance with State law, AEC notified Underground Service Alert utility marking service at least 48 hours prior to the commencement of field sampling.
- A permit for the drilling of the proposed soil borings was procured with the Alameda County Public Works Agency.
- A Health and Safety Plan for the work was prepared and available onsite for use in keeping field personnel and subcontractors safe during drilling activities.
- All equipment used during the sampling events was inspected, pre-cleaned and decontaminated.
- All forms (i.e., logbook, chain-of-custody forms, etc.) used in the field were assembled.
- Sampling personnel reviewed the sampling protocols to be employed during the fieldwork activities. In addition, the Site Specific Health and Safety Plan (HSP) for the proposed work which outlined the chemical and physical hazards at the property was reviewed by AEC personnel and AEC's subcontractors prior to the commencement of field activities.

2.3 Soil Sampling Methodology

As stated previously, soil borings were drilled using truck-mounted direct-push sampling rigs. The direct-push sampling system uses a hydraulic hammer to advance a 2.5-inch O.D. rod equipped with a 2-inch O.D. discrete/closed piston sampler. Soil samples are collected at targeted sampling depths in the piston sampler, which is lined on the inside by a two-inch diameter by four-foot long acetate sleeve, by unlocking the drive tip and pushing through the soil. The acetate sleeve containing soil was then retrieved from the sampler, cut (in approximate six-inch sections), sealed at the ends with Teflon sheets and caps, labeled, and placed in individual Ziplock bags. The respective soil samples retained for laboratory analysis were then recorded onto chain-of-custody documentation and immediately placed into a chilled cooler and stored until transport to a California Department of Public Health-certified laboratory. Upon completion of drilling and soil sampling, the soil gas probes were installed as previously described.

During drilling activities, an organic vapor monitor was used to monitor the presence and level of undifferentiated organic vapors in the borings and to screen soil samples collected. The instrument was also used to screen for organic vapor in ambient air and the breathing zone of field personnel. A MiniRAE 2000 photoionization detector (PID) was used at the Site during the investigation activities. Precautions were taken to limit the contamination of samples from outside sources. Hands were washed with distilled water and soap, and rubber surgical gloves were used when handling soil samples and sampling equipment. Soil sampling equipment was decontaminated between uses by washing with a non-phosphate detergent solution followed by a triple distilled water rinse

2.4 Soil Gas Sampling Methodology

Soil gas probe installation and sampling was conducted by Vironex of Concord, California, under the oversight of AEC on July 17, 2015. Soil gas probes were installed in borings B1, B3 and B4 at depths of 5-feet and 10-feet bgs, respectively. Boreholes were drilled using a truck-mounted direct-push drill rig. A 2.5-inch outer diameter (O.D.) steel rod and 2-inch O.D. piston sampler with drive tip was advanced through the soil to the total depth of each boring. The rod and sampler were then removed from the borehole, and 1/8-inch nylon tubing with a small airstone filter was inserted into the open borehole. The probe was gently lifted up from the bottom of the borehole and sand was poured down the borehole to encase the filter with a minimum of six inches of sand pack. Approximately six inches to one foot of dry granular bentonite was placed on top of the sand pack. The soil gas well was then completed to the surface with hydrated bentonite. The probe was allowed to set for at least two hours prior to sampling to allow the bentonite time to properly seal. A field representative then collected soil gas samples from each of the probes using a laboratory-provided evacuated SummaTM canister connected to the sampling tips of each probe. During the sampling, a leak-check compound was placed near and around the sample trains. Any trace of this compound detected in a given sample would indicate the intrusion of ambient air into the sampling train and invalidates the results of that sample.

Upon completion of soil gas sampling, the probes were removed from the boreholes. All soil borings drilled at the property were over-drilled and backfilled with bentonite chips or slurry and capped to match existing grades. Soil gas sampling and analysis were not conducted during or immediately following a significant rain event (more than ½-inch). The used tubing along with other non-hazardous wastes generated during the field activities were bagged and handled as miscellaneous solid waste. Soil gas samples were analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) test Method TO-15 at an off-site stationary laboratory.

2.5 Groundwater Sampling Methodology

Groundwater samples were collected using hydropunch technology. The groundwater samples were collected using an apparatus assembled with an expendable drive point, drive head, protective sheath, inner stainless steel screen and an O-ring seal. A drive rod is added to the top of the sampler and the entire assembly is driven into the subsurface to the appropriate sampling depth (approximately 5 feet in to the saturated zone). By adding a series of hardened steel, hollow drive rods, the sampler is advanced to the desired depth. Once the desired depth was achieved, extension rods were placed down the center of the drive rods to knock the expendable point loose and to hold the screen in position as the rods were retracted approximately four feet. The stainless steel screen was exposed to the aquifer and fills with groundwater. The groundwater was removed from the borehole using tubing which is inserted down the center of the rods into the stainless steel screen sampler and extracted using a check valve. The groundwater samples were dispensed directly into appropriate containers with added preservatives provided by the analytical laboratory.

2.6 Analytical Laboratories and Methods

Analytical laboratories utilized during the completion of this subsurface investigation are listed below:

Analytical Laboratory	United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Analytical Methods
H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc. – Carlsbad, CA – Soil Gas Analytical Laboratory	VOCs – EPA Method TO-15
American Environmental Testing Laboratory Inc. (AETL) - Burbank, CA - Stationary Analytical Laboratory (soil and groundwater)	Title 22 Metals – EPA Method 6010B/7471A STLC and TCLP VOCs – EPA Method 8260B
EMLab Pak – Arvada, CO – Stationary Analytical Laboratory (soil)	Asbestos - Polarized Light Microscopy

3.0 INVESTIGATION RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.1 Soil Analytical Results

Six of the twenty-eight soil samples were analyzed for VOCs. VOCs were not detected in any of the samples analyzed for this constituent. In addition, twelve soil samples were analyzed for asbestos. Asbestos was not detected in any of the samples analyzed for this constituent. A summary of the VOC and asbestos data is included in Table 1 which is attached to this report.

Six of the twenty-eight soil samples collected during the drilling of the soil borings were analyzed for Title 22 Metals. Detected metals in the soil samples included total barium, chromium, copper, lead, nickel, vanadium and zinc. None of the metals concentrations exceeded the San Francisco Bay Area Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) for residential soil or other applicable thresholds including California Total Threshold Limit Concentrations and Human Health Screening Levels. A summary of the Title 22 Metals detected in the soil at the Site is included in Table 2 which is attached to this report.

The analytical laboratory reports are included in Appendix B of this report.

3.2 Soil Gas Analytical Results

Six soil gas samples were analyzed during the assessment for VOCs. A summary of the VOCs detected in soil gas at the Site is presented in the table below and is also included in Table 3 of this report. The analytical laboratory report is included in Appendix C of this report.

VOC Compound	Number of Detected Data	Number of Non- Detected Data	Minimum Concentration (µg/m ³)	Location of Minimum Concentration	Maximum Concentration (µg/m³)	Location of Maximum Concentration
Chloromethane	6	0	2.7	SV2-5	4.3	SV3-10
Acetone	6	0	160	SV1-10	470	SV1-5
Carbon disulfide	6	0	17	SV3-10	98	SV1-5
2-Butanone (MEK)	6	0	56	SV3-5	150	SV1-5
Chloroform	3	3	20	SV3-5	400	SV2-5
Benzene	6	0	14	SV2-5 & SV2-10	40	SV1-5
4-Methyl-2- pentanone (MIBK)	4	2	14	SV1-10	17	SV3-5
Toluene	6	0	22	SV2-10	46	SV1-5
Ethylbenzene	5	1	4.4	SV3-5	7.8	SV1-5
m,p-Xylene	6	0	8.8	SV2-10	14	SV1-5 & SV1-10
Styrene	4	2	4.7	SV3-5	6.5	SV1-5
o-Xylene	3	3	5.2	SV3-10	6.4	SV1-5
1,2,4- Trimethylbenzene	5	1	5.0	SV3-10	7.8	SV1-5
Tetrachloroethane	2	0	28	SV3-5	36	SV3-10

VOC Detection Summary

A narrative pertaining to maximum concentrations and the general distribution of various VOCs detected at the Site is listed below:

- Maximum concentrations of ten of the fourteen detected VOCs were collected in soil gas from boring SV1 at five feet bgs. Such VOC compounds included, acetone, carbon disulfide, 2-Butanone (MEK), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, m,p-xylenes, styrene, o-xylenes and 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene.
- The maximum concentration of chloromethane was detected in soil gas from boring SV3 at ten feet bgs.
- The maximum concentration of chloroform was detected in soil gas from boring SV2 at five feet bgs.
- The maximum concentration of 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) was detected in soil gas from boring SV3 at five feet bgs.
- The maximum concentration of tetrachloroethane was detected in soil gas from boring SV3 at ten feet bgs.

As shown in Table 3 which is attached to this report, with the exception of the maximum detected concentration of chloroform (400 μ g/m3), none of the detected VOC concentrations exceeded their respective ESLs. The ESL for chloroform is 230 μ g/m3.

3.3 Groundwater Analytical Results

The three groundwater samples collected during the drilling of the soil borings were analyzed for were VOCs. VOCs were not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limits in any of the samples. The analytical laboratory report is included in Appendix D of this report.

4.0 DATA ASSESSMENT

Data management and quality assurance/quality control procedures were implemented during the investigation without significant upset conditions. Such procedures were implemented as part of the field sampling and analytical procedures to ensure that data of known quality was produced and that the quality of the results was improved to the maximum extent during investigation. The quality of the data was assessed and any necessary qualifiers were applied in accordance with United States EPA National Functional Guidelines for Organic Data Review (EPA 540/R-99/008) and Inorganic Data Review (EPA 540/R-04/004) and United States EPA Office of Environmental Information Guidance for Data Quality Assessment: Practical Methods for Data Analysis (QA/G-9), EPA/600/R-96/084.

No data obtained during the work described herein requires rejection. The data is considered to be useable for decision making purposes and a technically defensible deliverable. The analytical data has met precision, accuracy, representativeness, comparability and completeness requirements for laboratory analysis and in meeting data quality objectives for the investigation. Neither corrective action relative to the analytical testing nor a laboratory technical systems audit was deemed warranted.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Conclusions of this assessment are as follows:

- VOCs, asbestos and metals are not considered to be contaminants of concern in soil at the Site.
- VOCs are not considered to be contaminants of concern in groundwater at the Site.
- With the exception of the maximum detected concentration of chloroform (400 μg/m³), none of the detected VOC concentrations exceeded their respective ESLs.
- AEC recommends that as part of obligations under the prior no further action letter from ACEH
 pertaining to the former LUST case associated with the Site, this assessment report (and the
 Phase I ESA pertaining to the Site) should be submitted to ACEH for its review as part of the
 entitlement and project approval process for the proposed residential development at the Site.
 After engaging ACEH under a voluntary cleanup agreement, ACEH would review the reports and
 provide written directives regarding any additional assessment and/or mitigation they feel may be
 warranted at the Site relative to the proposed change in land use from commercial to residential.
- All data obtained during the subsurface investigation is considered to be valid and useful for decision making purposes. In addition, no upset conditions occurred during the sampling events or completion of the laboratory analysis that may have adversely influenced the results of the investigation.
- Based on the current land use of the Site (parking lot), the findings of this assessment do not represent conditions that are considered to be an imminent threat to human health or the environment, or ones that require immediate notification to an environmental regulatory agency.

6.0 LIMITATIONS

The services provided by AEC have been performed in accordance with practices and standards generally accepted by environmental scientists practicing in this industry. No other warranty, either express or implied, is made. The results and conclusions described herein are based on a limited subsurface evaluation and sampling program and do not purport to identify any and all sources or locations of potentially impacted soil and soil gas that may exist at the Site. Levels of contaminants measured at a given location may not be representative of conditions in other areas on the Site. In addition, conditions may change at any particular location as a function of time in response to natural conditions, chemical reactions and other factors. Our conclusions regarding the condition of the Site does not represent a warranty that all areas of the Site are similar to those sampled. AEC is not responsible for the conclusions, opinions, or recommendations made by others based on this information.

7.0 REFERENCES

- California Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC), 2011, Guidance for the Evaluation and Mitigation of Subsurface Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air (Vapor Intrusion Guidance), dated October 2011.
- California Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC), California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Region (SF-RWQCB), 2012, Advisory — Active Soil Gas Investigations, jointly issued by the DTSC, LA-RWQCB, and SF-RWQCB, dated April 2012.
- California Environmental Protection Agency Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, 2012, Toxicity Criteria Database.
- San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Levels (2013).
- United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA), 1989, Risk Assessment Guidance for Superfund Volume I, Human Health Evaluation Manual (Part A), USEPA 540/1-89-002, Office of Emergency and Remedial Response. Washington, DC.
 - _____, 1991, Risk Assessment Guidance for Superfund, Volume 1, Human Health Evaluation Manual, Supplemental Guidance Standard Exposure Factors, Draft Final, OSWER Directive 9285.6-03, Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response. USEPA, 1997. Exposure Factors Handbook. Office of Research and Development. EPA/600/P-95/002Ba.
 - _____, 2000, Guidance for Data Quality Assessment: Practical Methods for Data Analysis (QA/G-9), EPA/600/R-96/084, Office of Environmental Information.
 - _____, 2009, Risk Assessment Guidance for Superfund, Volume 1, Human Health Evaluation Manual, Part F Supplemental Guidance for Inhalation Risk Assessment, Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response, EPA-540-R-070-002, OSWER 9285.7-82
- United States Geologic Survey (USGS), 1997, Oakland West, CA, Quadrangle 7.5 Minute Topographic Map.

FIGURES





TABLES

Table 1Soil Analytical Results for VOCs and Asbestos585 22nd Street, Oakland, California

Sample ID	Depth (feet)	Date Sampled	VOCs (µg/kg)	Asbestos					
B1-1	1	7/17/2015		ND					
B1-3	3	7/17/2015							
B1-5	5	7/17/2015	ND	ND					
B1-10	10	7/17/2015	ND						
B1-15	15	7/17/2015							
B2-1	1	7/17/2015		ND					
B2-3	3	7/17/2015		ND					
B2-11.5	11.5	7/17/2015							
B2-15	15	7/17/2015							
B3-1	1	7/17/2015		ND					
B3-3	3	7/17/2015							
B3-5	5	7/17/2015	ND	ND					
B3-10	10	7/17/2015	ND						
B3-15	15	7/17/2015							
B4-1	1	7/17/2015		ND					
B4-3	3	7/17/2015		ND					
B4-5	5	7/17/2015	ND						
B4-10	10	7/17/2015	ND						
B4-15	15	7/17/2015							
B5-1	1	7/17/2015							
B5-3	3	7/17/2015							
B5-5	5	7/17/2015							
B5-10	10	7/17/2015							
B6-1	1	7/17/2015							
B6-3	3	7/17/2015							
B6-5	5	7/17/2015							
B6-10	10	7/17/2015							
B6-15	15	7/17/2015							
Notes:									
$\mu g/kg = micr$	ograms per	kilogram							
= Not anal	yzed								
ND = Not de	ND = Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit								
VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds (EPA 8260B)									

TABLE 2 SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR TOTAL TITLE 22 METALS 585 22nd Street, Oakland, California

			Total Title 22 Metals by EPA Test Methods 6010B/7471A (mg/kg)																
Sample ID	Sample Date	Depth (feet)	Antimony	Arsenic	Barium	Beryllium	Cadmium	Chromium	Cobalt	Copper	Lead	Mercury	Molybdenum	Nickel	Selenium	Silver	Thallium	Vanadium	Zinc
B1-1	7/17/2015	1																	
B1-3	7/17/2015	3	ND<1.0	ND<1.0	154	ND<1.3	ND<1.3	26.7	7.71	7.48	ND<2.5	ND<0.1	ND<2.5	15.6	ND<1.0	ND<2.5	ND<1.0	21.7	17.2
B1-5	7/17/2015	5																	
B1-10	7/17/2015	10																	
B1-15	7/17/2015	15																	
B2-1	7/17/2015	1																	
B2-3	7/17/2015	3	ND<1.0	ND<1.0	95.3	ND<1.3	ND<1.3	24.8	5.20	14.3	2.87	ND<0.1	ND<2.5	40.1	ND<1.0	ND<2.5	ND<1.0	16.8	31.4
B2-11.5	7/17/2015	11.5																	
B2-15	7/17/2015	15																	
B3-1	7/17/2015	1																	
B3-3	7/17/2015	3	ND<1.0	ND<1.0	109	ND<1.3	ND<1.3	26.5	6.06	44.5	5.39	ND<0.1	ND<2.5	16.5	ND<1.0	ND<2.5	ND<1.0	22.8	30.4
B3-5	7/17/2015	5																	
B3-10	7/17/2015	10																	
B3-15	7/17/2015	15																	
B4-1	7/17/2015	1	ND<1.0	ND<1.0	113	ND<1.3	ND<1.3	31.6	6.90	20.9	42.3	ND<0.1	ND<2.5	33.7	ND<1.0	ND<2.5	ND<1.0	29.7	88.3
B4-3	7/17/2015	3																	
B4-5	7/17/2015	5																	
B4-10	7/17/2015	10																	
B4-15	7/17/2015	15																	
B5-1	7/17/2015	1	ND<1.0	ND<1.0	103	ND<1.3	ND<1.3	27.1	10.6	55.0	54.3	ND<0.1	ND<2.5	21.5	ND<1.0	ND<2.5	ND<1.0	58.7	92.0
B5-3	7/17/2015	3																	
B5-5	7/17/2015	5																	
B5-10	7/17/2015	10																	
B6-1	7/17/2015	1																	
B6-3	7/17/2015	3																	
B6-5	7/17/2015	5	ND<1.0	ND<1.0	397	ND<1.3	ND<1.3	36.8	4.14J	21.4	ND<2.5	ND<0.1	ND<2.5	38.4	ND<1.0	ND<2.5	ND<1.0	21.9	48.3
B6-10	7/17/2015	10																	
B6-15	7/17/2015	15																	
TTLC	(mg/kg)		500	500	10,000	75	100	2,500	8,000	2,500	1,000	20	3,500	2,000	100	500	700	2,400	5,000
10x ST	LC (mg/kg)		150	50	1.000	7.5	10	50	800	250	50	2	3.500	200	10	50	70	240	2,500
20x TC	LP (ma/ka)		NA	100	2.000	NA	20	100	NA	NA	100	4	NA	NA	20	100	NA	NA	NA
								17											
CHHSL	R (mg/kg)		30	0.07	5,200	150	1.7	(Chromium VI) 100,000 (Chromium III)	660	3,000	80	18	380	1,600	380	380	5	530	23,000
CHHSL	-CI (mg/kg)		380	0.24	63,000	1,700	7.5	37 (Chromium VI) 100,000 (Chromium III)	3,200	38,000	320	180	4,800	16,000	4,800	4,800	63	6,700	100,000
ESLs	(mg/kg)		20	0.39	750	4.0	NA	1,000	23	230	80	6.7	40	150	10	20	0.78	200	600

Notes:

Samples analyzed by US EPA Test Methods 6010B/7471A

mg/kg - milligrams per kilogram

ND (<1.00) = Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit

TTLC = Total Threshold Limit Concentration (California Code of Regulations Title 22, Chapter 30, Article 11)

STLC = Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration (California Code of Regulations Title 22, Chapter 30, Article 11)

TCLP = Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (40 Code of Federal Regulations, Part 261.24 and California Code of Regulations Title 22, Chapter 30, Article 11)

CHHSL-R - California Human Health Screening Level (Residential Soil)

CHHSL-CI - California Human Health Screening Level (Commercial/Industrial Soil)

ESLs - Environmental Screening Levels (Tier 1, San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board)

Table 3Soil Gas Analytical Results

585 22nd Street Oakland, California

Volatile Organic							
Compounds (ug/m ³)	SV1-5	SV1-10	SV2-5	SV2-10	SV3-5	SV3-10	SF Bay RWQUB ESLS
Chloromethane	3.7	3.8	2.7	3.6	3.9	4.3	47000
Acetone	470	160	430	230	280	200	1500000
Carbon disulfide	98	52	28	26	32	17	NA
2-Butanone (MEK)	150	61	86	56	82	79	NA
Chloroform	29	ND<3.2	400	ND<3.2	20		230
Benzene	40	26	14	14	20	33	42
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	16.0	14	ND<8.3	ND<8.3	17	16	NA
Toluene	46	37	28	22	28	40	160000
Ethylbenzene	7.8	6.8	ND<4.4	4.7	4.4	6.9	490
m,p-Xylene	14	14	9.5	8.8	9.3	12	52000
Styrene	6.5	5.3	ND<4.3	ND<4.3	4.7	5.3	470000
o-Xylene	6.4	5.5	ND<5.0	ND<5.0	ND<5.0	5.2	52000
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	7.8	5.1	7.3	ND<5.0	7	5	NA
Tetrachloroethane	ND<6.9	ND<6.9	ND<6.9	ND<6.9	28	36	210

ug/m3 = micrograms per cubic meter

ND = not detected above laboratory reporting limits

NA = not applicable

APPENDIX A

SOIL BORING LOGS

PROJECT : 585 22	nd Street, Oakland, CA	PROJ	JECT NO.:	15-120SD		LOG OF BORING NO.:	B1		
BORING LOCATION	See Site Exploration	on Plan ELEV	ATION AND DA	ATUM:	Site elevati	on = ~25 feet above MSL			
DRILLING CONTRA	CTOR: Cascade Drilling	DATE	DATE STARTED: 7/17/2015 DATE FINISHED: 7/17/2015						
DRILLING METHOD	D: Direct Push	тоти	TOTAL DEPTH: 15 feet						
DRILLING EQUIPM	ENT: Truck Mounted Ge	eoprobe Rig DEPT	TH TO WATER:	~15 fee	t				
SAMPLING METHO	DPT sampler lined with	acetate sleeves LOGO	GED BY: So	cott Schiffer					
HAMMER WT.:	NA DROP:	NA RESF	PONSIBLE PRO	FESSIONAL:	Eric C	athcart			
Depth (ft) Sample Interval Sample ID		SOIL DESCRIP	PTION		(mqq) Olq	REMARKS			
		Asphalt ~ 6 inches t	thick						
1 B1-	1' Sand and sandy clay (S brown	C), medium and fine grai	ined sand and cl	ay mixtures, light	0.0				
3 B1-3	3' Clay (CL), dark gray, me	edium plasticity			0.0				
4 - 5 - B1-6	5' Clay (CL), light brown, lo	ow plasticity			0.0	NOTES: *Temporary vapor probe installed at	5' bgs		
6 - 7 - 8 - 9 - 10 - 11 - 12 - 13 - 14 -	0' Clayey sand and sandy	silt (SC), yellowish orang	e, medium plast	icity	0.0	*Temporary vapor probe installed at	10' bgs		
15 B1-1	5' Clayey sand (SC), light	brown, wet/groundwater e	encountered		0.0	*Groundwater sample collected at 15 *Soil boring backfilled with hydrated granules and capped to match existi	5' bgs bentonite ing surface		
						grade.			
						raye i of			

PROJECT:	585 22nd S	Street, Oakl	and, CA		PROJECT NO.: 15-120SD			LOG OF BORING NO.: B2			
BORING LC	CATION:	See	Site Exploration	on Plan	ELEVATION AND DATUM:	Site	elevatio	on = ~25 feet above MSL			
DRILLING (CONTRACTO	OR: Caso	cade Drilling		DATE STARTED: 7/17/2015 DATE FINISHED: 7/17/2015						
DRILLING N	METHOD: D	irect Push		TOTAL DEPTH: 15 feet							
DRILLING E	EQUIPMENT	: Truc	k Mounted Ge	oprobe Rig	DEPTH TO WATER: 15 feet						
SAMPLING	METHOD:	DPT samp	bler lined with	acetate sleeves	LOGGED BY: Scott Schiffer						
HAMMER W	/т.:	NA	DROP:	NA	RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIO	NAL:	Eric C	Cathcart			
Depth (ft) Sample Interval	Sample ID			SOIL DESCRI	PTION		PID (ppm)	REMARKS			
				Asphalt ~ 6 inches	s thick	-					
	B2-1'	Clean Gra	vels (GP), me	dium and coarse gr	rained san and gravel		0.0				
3	B2-3'	Clayey Sa brown, mc	nd (SC), fine t pist, medium p	o medium grained lasticity	sand and clay mixtures, dark		0.0				
5	B2-5'	No recove	ry - artificial fill	, gravel and rocks			0.0				
6 - 7 - 8 - 9 - 10 - 11 - 12 - -	B2-10'	No recove	ry - artificial fill	, gravel and rocks			0.0				
13- - 14 - 15	B2-15'	Artificial fil yellowish o	l, gravel, rock brange, wet/gr	and medium to coa oundwater encount	0.0	NOTES: *Groundwater sample collected at 15' bgs *Soil boring backfilled with hydrated bentonite granules and capped to match existing surface grade.					

PROJECT:	585 22nd S	street, Oakl	and, CA		PROJECT NO.: 15-120SD LOG OF BORING NO.: E						
BORING LOC	CATION:	See	Site Exploratio	n Plan	ELEVATION AND	DATUM:	Site	elevatio	n = ~25 feet above MSL		
DRILLING CO	ONTRACTO	OR: Caso	cade Drilling		DATE STARTED:	7/17/2015		DATE	FINISHED: 7/17/2015		
DRILLING MI	ETHOD: Di	irect Push			TOTAL DEPTH: 15 feet						
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Truck Mounted Geoprobe Rig DEPTH TO WATER: 15 fe											
SAMPLING N	IETHOD:	DPT samp	oler lined with a	acetate sleeves	LOGGED BY: Sco	ott Schiffer					
HAMMER WI	г.:	NA	DROP:	NA	RESPONSIBLE P	ROFESSIO	NAL:	Eric Ca	athcart		
Depth (ft) Sample Interval	Sample ID	SOIL DESCRI	IPTION			PID (ppm)	REMARKS				
				Asphalt ~ 6 inches	s thick				NOTES:		
	B3-1'	Clean Gra	vels (GP), med	d and coarse graine	ed sand and gravel			0.0			
	B3-3'	Clayey Sa moist, higł	nd (SC), fine g h plasticity	rained silty sand a	and clay mixtures, d	ark brown,		0.0			
5	B3-5'	Clay (CL),	, light brown, r	nedium plasticity				0.0	*Temporary vapor probe installed at 5' bgs		
6 - 7 - 8 - 9 - 10 - 11 - 12 - 13 -	B3-10'	Clayey sar orange, lov	nd and silt (SC w plasticity	lay mixtures, yellow	ish		0.0	*Temporary vapor probe installed at 10' bgs			
14 - 15	B3-15' Clean Sand, fine and medium grained sand, loose, wet/groundwater 0.								*Groundwater sample collected at 15' bgs *Soil boring backfilled with hydrated bentonite granules and capped to match existing surface grade.		
									Page 1 of 1		

PROJECT: 585 22nd S	Street, Oakland, CA	PROJECT NO.: 15-120SD		LOG OF BORING NO.: B4				
BORING LOCATION:	See Site Exploration Plan	ELEVATION AND DATUM: Site elevation = ~25 feet above MSL						
DRILLING CONTRACTO	DR: Cascade Drilling	DATE STARTED: 7/17/2015 DATE FINISHED: 7/17/2015						
DRILLING METHOD: D	irect Push	TOTAL DEPTH: 15 feet						
DRILLING EQUIPMENT	: Truck Mounted Geoprobe Rig	DEPTH TO WATER: 15 feet						
SAMPLING METHOD:	DPT sampler lined with acetate sleeves	LOGGED BY: Scott Schiffer						
HAMMER WT.:	NA DROP: NA	RESPONSIBLE PROFESSION	AL: Eric Ca	athcart				
Depth (ft) Sample Interval Sample ID	SOIL DESCR	IPTION	PID (ppm)	REMARKS				
	Asphalt ~ 6 inches	s thick						
1 B4-1'	Clay, silty sand and rock, med and coarse	grained sand and rock	0.0	*Concrete observed in sample B4-1				
2 - 3 B4-3'	Clay, dark brown, low plasticity		0.0					
4 - 5 B4-5'	Clay (CL), dark gray/brown, low plasticity		0.0	NOTES: *Temporary vapor probe installed at 5' bgs				
6 - 7 - 8 - 9 - 10 - 11 - 12 - 13 - 14 -	Clay (CL), light brown, low plasticity		0.0	*Temporary vapor probe installed at 10' bgs				
15 B4-15'	Fine and silty sands, fine grained sand, ligh encountered	0.0	*Soil boring backfilled with hydrated bentonite granules and capped to match existing surface grade.					
				Page 1 of 1				

PROJ	ECT:	585 22nd S	Street, Oak	land, CA		PROJECT NO.: 15-120SD			LOG OF BORING NO.: B5
BORI	NG LOC	ATION:	See	Site Explorat	ion Plan	ELEVATION AND DATUM:	Site e	levatio	n = ~25 feet above MSL
DRILL	ING CO	ONTRACTO	OR: Cas	cade Drilling		DATE STARTED: 7/17/2015	[DATE	FINISHED: 7/17/2015
DRILL	ling me	ETHOD: Di	irect Push			TOTAL DEPTH: 15 feet			
DRILL	ING EQ		: Truc	k Mounted G	eoprobe Rig	DEPTH TO WATER: 15 feet			
SAMF	PLING N	IETHOD:	DPT sam	pler lined with	acetate sleeves	LOGGED BY: Scott Schiffer			
HAMN	/IER WT		NA	DROP:	NA	RESPONSIBLE PROFESSION	NAL: E	Eric Ca	athcart
Depth (ft)	Sample Interval	Sample ID			SOIL DESCR	IPTION		PID (ppm)	REMARKS
					Asphalt ~ 6 inches	s thick			
- 1 - - 2	\times	B5-1'	Sand and as rocks/g	silty sand, m gravel, loose, l	ed and fine grained ight brown/reddish (0.0			
3 -	\times	B5-3'	Sand and as rocks/g	silty sand, m gravel, loose, l	ed and fine grained ight brown/reddish (sand and silt mixtures, as well brange		0.0	
4 - B5-5' Clay (CL), light gray/brown, low plasticity, very dense 0. 6 - - - - - 0.						0.0			
- 7 - 8 - -								<u>NOTES:</u>	
9 - 10 B5-10' Clay (CL), light brown, medium plasticity 0.1								0.0	*Soil boring backfilled with hydrated bentonite granules and capped to match existing surface grade.
									Page 1 of 1

PROJECT: 58	85 22nd S	treet, Oakl		LOG OF BORING NO.: B6							
BORING LOCA	TION:	See	Site Exploratior	n Plan	ELEVATION AND	DATUM:	Site	elevatic	on = ~25 feet above MSL		
	NTRACTO	R: Caso	ade Drilling		DATE STARTED: 7/17/2015 DATE FINISHED: 7/17/2015						
DRILLING MET	THOD: Di	rect Push			TOTAL DEPTH:	15 feet					
DRILLING EQU	JIPMENT:	Truc	k Mounted Geo	probe Rig	DEPTH TO WATE	R: 15 feet					
SAMPLING ME	THOD:	DPT samp	pler lined with a	cetate sleeves	LOGGED BY: Sco	ott Schiffer					
HAMMER WT.:	:	NA	DROP:	NA	RESPONSIBLE P	ROFESSIC	ONAL:	Eric Ca	athcart		
Sample Interval Sample Interval Sample ID Sample ID					PTION			PID (ppm)	REMARKS		
			ŀ	Asphalt ~ 6 inches	s thick		$\frac{1}{2}$				
1	B6-1'	Sand and	silty sand, med	and coarse graine	ed sand and gravel,	dark gray		0.0			
3	B6-3'	Clayey Sa brown, mc	nd (SC), fine to pist, medium pla	medium grained	sand and clay mixtu	ıres, dark		0.0			
5	B6-5'	Clay (CL),	fine grained si	lty clay, light brow	/n, medium plasticit	У		0.0			
6 - 7 - 8 - 9 - 10 - 11 - 12 - 13 - 14 -				w plasticity			0.0	NOTES:			
B6-15' Sand and Silty Sand (SM), light brown, wet/groundwater encountered								0.0	*Soil boring backfilled with hydrated bentonite granules and capped to match existing surface grade.		
									Page 1 of 1		

APPENDIX B

SOIL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY REPORTS



2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

Ordered By

Advantage Environmental Consultants 145 Vallecitos De Oro Suite 201 San Marcos, CA 92069-

Telephone: (760)744-3363 Attention: Dan Weis

Number of Pages	12
Date Received	07/21/2015
Date Reported	07/29/2015

Job Number	Order Date	Client
77682	07/21/2015	AEC

Project ID: 15-120SD Project Name: 585 22nd Street Site: 585 22nd Street Oakland, CA 94612

> Enclosed please find results of analyses of 12 soil samples which were analyzed as specified on the attached chain of custody. If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Checked By:

Approved By: C. Raymana

Cyrus Razmara, Ph.D. Laboratory Director



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Nº 91094

2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street, Burbank, CA 91594 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10384 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

(AEC) Adu	ntaye	Env.	Cons.	PRO	JECT MANAG	Dan We	15		AE	tl Jo	B No	7	760	82			Pa	ige lo	12
COMPANY ADDRESS	Nery	tas io	P Arn	Ste 7		2				A	NAL	YSIS	REQUE	STE	2		TEST INSTRUCTIO	DNS & CON	AMENTS
PROJECT NAME		- A	0.0	0(C, L	PROJE	CT # 1	7650		SIS			0							
Son	10-1100	,CA	9446	$\frac{\alpha}{1}$		15-1	203P		E-			2					-		ļ
AND 50	and 585 22 not street, Calciland PO#								R			00							
ADDRESS									12	2	1	S							
SAMPLE ID	LABIC		DATE	TIME	MATRIX	CONTAINI NUMBER/S	ER IZE P	RES.	T.He	TTS	TC	VoC							
BG-1'			7/17/15	10.00 m	SOIL		I	CE	1						-				
B6-3				10:01	1			1											
B6-5				10:04				1	X										
66-10				10:06															
BG-15'				10:08															
BI-1'				10-15															
B1-3'				10:18					X										
BI-5				13 22					ļ			X							
BI-10				10.30					Į			\times							
151-15				10:32								$ \rightarrow $							
B2-1				11:30				1											
B_{2}^{-3}				11:31		,			Х										
BC 11:0	·····.			11.55				+											
R2 - 1'				1-25				<u></u>											
					ODATO		RELINQUIS	SHED BY	1		4	REL	NQUISHE	D BY:			RELINQUISHED B	Y	
SAWIFLE	AECEIP	- 10 6		DILAB		-1 Y	SAMPLER:	A	A		1.	- Ci	Fue			۷.			3.
TOTAL NUMBER OF CONT	AINERS		PROPERLY C	OOLED Y/I	N / NA	_	Dripted home	<u><u></u></u>	N-	PA-		l Signa	ture d Norma				Signature		
CUSTODY SEALS Y / N / I	NA		SAMPLES IN	FACT Y/N/I	AA		Sec.	34 3	schi	He	<u> </u>	Printe	d Naine				Hrinted Name.		
RECEIVED IN GOOD CONE	D. Y/N		SAMPLES AC	CEPTED Y/	N		7/1	7/15	: (II)	0		Date) ime:		Date	T.me	
TURN AROUND TIME DA			DATA	DELIVERA	BLE REQ	UIRED	RECEIVED	BY:			1.	REC	EIVED BY:	:		2.	RECEIVED BY LABORATORY:		3.
				OPY			Signature					Signa	ture 				Signature		
		DAYS	GEOTR	ACKER (GLO	BAL ID)		Ponted Name					Frinte	d Name.				Printed Name		
		DAYS		(PLEASE SPE	U(FY)		Date	··· · ·2)	Tim	e	55 F 15 B	Date			lime		Date	Time	

DISTRIBUTION: WHITE - Laboratory, CANARY - Laboratory, PINK - Project/Account Manager, YELLOW - Sampler/Originator



2834 & 2908 North Naonii Street, Burbank, CA 91504 © DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

00000

Nº 90992

(AEC) Advintage Env. Cons. PROJECT MANAGER Dan Wels A									AE	TLJO	B No		168.	Z			Page	2 of	2
COMPANY ADDRESS	COMPANY ADDRESS O PHONE 145 VIOLIECTOS DE GRO STE ZOL FAX									A	NAL	YSIS F	EQUES	TED		-	TEST INSTRUCTIONS & COM		
145 Va	lectros	pec	x0 270	201	FAX				2										
San M	arcos, a	C.A	92060		PROJI	ECT# 15-	12051)	P			3					-		
	25 7.2	nd	Strept	Oakley	NO PO #	-			3			22							
ADDRESS				0 440					2	()	9								
SAMPLE ID	LAB ID		DATE	TIME	MATRIX			RES.	He Z	11	121	000							
107 7'			1.71.5	1: 77	6 -1	NUMBERA	5122	<u>.</u>	F	10.	1	~	_						
1 55-5		'	11/15	1.54	JULT		Y	CE_	X			~							
135-5				1:54					 			X							
153-10				1:56								X							
83-15				1:38															
64-1				1:50				1											
134-5				1.92					<u> </u>							_			
134-5				1:57					<u> </u>			X							
134-10				1:58								X							
01'				2:20															
05-1				2.50					arphi										
B5 5 RE-5				2.57					ş										
P5 0				2:00															
15-5 10			V	3.00	Spe			¥											
								-JS	-										
	DEOFIDI				0.0.170		RELINQUI	THED BY				BELIN		BY			RELINQUISHED BY:		
SAMPLE	RECEIPT	- 101		JBYLAB	ORATO	КY — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —	SAMPLER	4			ı. 					·2.			3,
TOTAL NUMBER OF CON	TAINERS		PROPERLY	COOLED Y/	N / NA		Signature	2~	A	~		Signati	ire'				Signature		
CUSTODY SEALS Y / N /	'NA		SAMPLES IN	TACT Y/N/I	A		Printed Name	H St	hit	fer		Printed	Name				Printed Name		
RECEIVED IN GOOD COND. Y/N SAMPLES ACCEPTED Y/N				Date 7/17	1/15	Tim	iê		Date		τu	аlъ		Date	I me				
TURN AROUND TIME DATA DELIVERABLE REQU					UIRED	RECEIVED	BY:			1.	RECE	IVED BY:			2.	RECEIVED BY LABORATORY:		3.	
						Signature					Signati	re				Signature			
					BAL ID)		Printed Name					Printed	Nanie		Printed Name				
	31	DAYS		I (PLEASE SPE	ECIFY)		Date		Tim	н.		Date:		Tu	11ê		Date	lime.	



2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

Page: 1 A							
Ordered By							
Advantage Environmental Consultants	Pro						
145 Vallecitos De Oro Suite 201	Date						
San Marcos, CA 92069-	Date						

Telephone: (760)744-3363 Attention: Dan Weis

Proje	ect	ID:	15-1	L20SD	
Date	Rec	eive	ed	07/21/2015	
Date	Rer	porte	ed	07/29/2015	

Job Number	Order Date	Client
77682	07/21/2015	AEC

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS CASE NARRATIVE

AETL received 28 samples with the following specification on 07/21/2015.

La	b ID	Sample ID	Sample Date	Matr	ix	Qua	antity Of	Containers
77682	2.01	B6-1'	07/17/2015	Soil			1	
77682	2.02	B6-3'	07/17/2015	Soil			1	
77682	2.04	B6-10'	07/17/2015	Soil			1	
77682	2.05	B6-15'	07/17/2015	Soil			1	
77682	2.06	B1-1'	07/17/2015	Soil			1	
77682	2.10	B1-15'	07/17/2015	Soil			1	
77682	2.11	B2-1'	07/17/2015	Soil			1	
77682	2.13	B2-11.5'	07/17/2015	Soil			1	
77682	2.14	B2-15'	07/17/2015	Soil			1	
77682	2.15	B3-1'	07/17/2015	Soil			1	
77682	2.19	B3-15'	07/17/2015	Soil			1	
77682	2.21	B4-3'	07/17/2015	Soil			1	
77682	2.24	B4-15'	07/17/2015	Soil			1	
77682	2.26	B5-3'	07/17/2015	Soil			1	
77682	2.27	B5-5'	07/17/2015	Soil			1	
77682	2.28	B5-10'	07/17/2015	Soil			1	
	Method	^ Submethod	Req Da	ate	Priority	TAT	Units	
	ARCHIV	Έ	07/28/2	015	2	Normal		
77682	2.03	B6-5'	07/17/2015	Soil			1	
77682	2.07	B1-3'	07/17/2015	Soil			1	
77682	2.12	B2-3'	07/17/2015	Soil			1	
77682	2.16	B3-3'	07/17/2015	Soil			1	
77682	2.20	B4-1'	07/17/2015	Soil			1	
77682	2.25	B5-1'	07/17/2015	Soil			1	
	Method	^ Submethod	Req Da	ate	Priority	TAT	Units	
[(6010B/7	000CAM)	07/28/2	015	2	Normal	mg/Kg	

Continued



2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

Page	:	1	в

Ordered By

Adva	antage	Envir	oni	nenta	al Cons	sultants
145	Vallec	itos	De	Oro	Suite	201
San	Marcos	, CA	920	69-		

Telephone: (760)744-3363 Attention: Dan Weis

Project ID: 15-120SD
Date Received 07/21/2015
Date Reported 07/29/2015

Job Number	Order Date	Client
77682	07/21/2015	AEC

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS CASE NARRATIVE

Lab ID	Sample ID	Sample Date	Matrix	Qu	antity Of Com	ntainers
77682.08	B1-5'	07/17/2015	Soil		1	
77682.09	B1-10'	07/17/2015	Soil		1	
77682.17	B3-5'	07/17/2015	Soil		1	
77682.18	B3-10'	07/17/2015	Soil		1	
77682.22	B4-5'	07/17/2015	Soil		1	
77682.23	B4-10'	07/17/2015	Soil		1	
Method ^ Submethod		Req Da	ate Priority	TAT	Units	
(8260E	3)	07/28/2	015 2	Normal	ug/Kg	

The samples were analyzed as specified on the enclosed chain of custody. Analytical non-conformances have been noted on the report.

Unless otherwise noted, all results of soil and solid samples are based on wet weight.

Checked By:

Approved By:

C. Rezmana

Cyrus Razmara, Ph.D. Laboratory Director



2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Ordered By

Site	
505.00	1.0

Advantage Environn	nental Consultants		585 22nd Street			
145 Vallecitos De O	ro	Oakland, CA 94612				
Suite 201						
San Marcos, CA 920)69-					
Telephone: (760)74	14-3363					
Attn: Dan We	eis					
Page:	2					
Project ID: 15-120SD			AETL Job Number	Submitted	Client	
Project Name:	585 22nd Street		77682	07/21/2015	AEC	

Method: (6010B/7000CAM), Title 22 Metals (SW-846)

QC Batch No: 0723152C1

Our Lab I.D.			Method Blank	77682.03	77682.07	77682.12	77682.16
Client Sample I.D.				B6-5'	B1-3'	B2-3'	B3-3'
Date Sampled				07/17/2015	07/17/2015	07/17/2015	07/17/2015
Date Prepared			07/23/2015	07/23/2015	07/23/2015	07/23/2015	07/23/2015
Preparation Method			3050B	3050B	3050B	3050B	3050B
Date Analyzed			07/24/2015	07/24/2015	07/24/2015	07/24/2015	07/24/2015
Matrix			Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Units			mg/Kg	mg/Kg	mg/Kg	mg/Kg	mg/Kg
Dilution Factor			1	1	1	1	1
Analytes	MDL	PQL	Results	Results	Results	Results	Results
Antimony	1.0	5.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Arsenic	1.0	5.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Barium	2.5	5.0	ND	397	154	95.3	109
Beryllium	1.3	2.5	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Cadmium	1.3	2.5	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Chromium	2.5	5.0	ND	36.8	26.7	24.8	26.5
Cobalt	2.5	5.0	ND	4.14J	7.71	5.20	6.06
Copper	2.5	5.0	ND	21.4	7.48	14.3	44.5
Lead	2.5	5.0	ND	ND	ND	2.87J	5.39
Mercury (By EPA 7471)	0.1	0.2	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Molybdenum	2.5	5.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Nickel	2.5	5.0	ND	38.4	15.6	40.1	16.5
Selenium	1.0	5.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Silver	2.5	5.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Thallium	1.0	5.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Vanadium	2.5	5.0	ND	21.9	21.7	16.8	22.8
Zinc	2.5	5.0	ND	48.3	17.2	31.4	30.4



2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Ordered By

Sit	e
DIC	-

-

Advantage Environm	iental Consultants		585 22nd Street				
145 Vallecitos De Or	0.	Oakland, CA 94612					
Suite 201							
San Marcos, CA 920	69-						
Telephone: (760)74	4-3363						
Attn: Dan We	is						
Page:	3						
Project ID: 15-120SD			AETL Job Number	Submitted	Client		
Project Name: 585 22nd Street			77682	07/21/2015	AEC		

Method: (6010B/7000CAM), Title 22 Metals (SW-846)

QC Batch No: 0723152C1

Our Lab I.D.			77682.20	77682.25		
Client Sample I.D.			B4-1'	B5-1'		
Date Sampled		07/17/2015	07/17/2015			
Date Prepared			07/23/2015	07/23/2015		
Preparation Method			3050B	3050B		
Date Analyzed			07/24/2015	07/24/2015		
Matrix			Soil	Soil		
Units			mg/Kg	mg/Kg		
Dilution Factor			1	1		
Analytes	MDL	PQL	Results	Results		
Antimony	1.0	5.0	ND	ND		
Arsenic	1.0	5.0	ND	ND		
Barium	2.5	5.0	113	103		
Beryllium	1.3	2.5	ND	ND		
Cadmium	1.3	2.5	ND	ND		
Chromium	2.5	5.0	31.6	27.1		
Cobalt	2.5	5.0	6.90	10.6		
Copper	2.5	5.0	20.9	55.0		
Lead	2.5	5.0	42.3	54.3		
Mercury (By EPA 7471)	0.1	0.2	ND	ND		
Molybdenum	2.5	5.0	ND	ND		
Nickel	2.5	5.0	33.7	21.5		
Selenium	1.0	5.0	ND	ND		
Silver	2.5	5.0	ND	ND		
Thallium	1.0	5.0	ND	ND		
Vanadium	2.5	5.0	29.7	58.7		
Zinc	2.5	5.0	88.3	92.0		


2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Ordered By

			_
S	÷.	÷	e

Advantage Environm	ental Consultants	585 22nd Street					
145 Vallecitos De Or	0	Oakland, CA 94612					
Suite 201							
San Marcos, CA 920	69-						
Telephone: (760)74	4-3363						
Attn: Dan We	is						
Page:	4						
Project ID:	15-120SD	AETL Job Number	Submitted	Client			
Project Name:	585 22nd Street	77682	07/21/2015	AEC			

Method: (8260B), Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (SW846)

Our Lab I.D.			Method Blank	77682.08	77682.09	77682.17	77682.18
Client Sample I.D.				B1-5'	B1-10'	B3-5'	B3-10'
Date Sampled				07/17/2015	07/17/2015	07/17/2015	07/17/2015
Date Prepared			07/25/2015	07/25/2015	07/25/2015	07/25/2015	07/25/2015
Preparation Method			5030	5030	5030	5030	5030
Date Analyzed			07/25/2015	07/25/2015	07/25/2015	07/25/2015	07/25/2015
Matrix			Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Units			ug/Kg	ug/Kg	ug/Kg	ug/Kg	ug/Kg
Dilution Factor			1	1	1	1	1
Analytes	MDL	PQL	Results	Results	Results	Results	Results
Acetone	25	50	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Benzene	1.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Bromobenzene (Phenyl bromide)	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Bromochloromethane	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Bromodichloromethane	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Bromoform (Tribromomethane)	25	50	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide)	15	30	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
2-Butanone (MEK)	25	50	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
n-Butylbenzene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
sec-Butylbenzene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
tert-Butylbenzene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Carbon Disulfide	25	50	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Carbon tetrachloride	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Chlorobenzene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Chloroethane	15	30	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether	50	50	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Chloroform (Trichloromethane)	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride)	15	30	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
2-Chlorotoluene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
4-Chlorotoluene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)	25	50	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Dibromochloromethane	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Dibromomethane	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND



 2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181

 Tel:
 (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax:
 (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page:	5			
Project ID:	15-120SD	AETL Job Number	Submitted	Client
Project Name:	585 22nd Street	77682	07/21/2015	AEC

Method: (8260B), Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (SW846)

Our Lab I.D.			Method Blank	77682.08	77682.09	77682.17	77682.18
Client Sample I.D.				B1-5'	B1-10'	B3-5'	B3-10'
Date Sampled				07/17/2015	07/17/2015	07/17/2015	07/17/2015
Date Prepared			07/25/2015	07/25/2015	07/25/2015	07/25/2015	07/25/2015
Preparation Method			5030	5030	5030	5030	5030
Date Analyzed			07/25/2015	07/25/2015	07/25/2015	07/25/2015	07/25/2015
Matrix			Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Units			ug/Kg	ug/Kg	ug/Kg	ug/Kg	ug/Kg
Dilution Factor			1	1	1	1	1
Analytes	MDL	PQL	Results	Results	Results	Results	Results
Dichlorodifluoromethane	15	30	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
1,1-Dichloroethane	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC)	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
1,1-Dichloroethene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
1,2-Dichloropropane	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
1,3-Dichloropropane	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
2,2-Dichloropropane	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
1,1-Dichloropropene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Ethylbenzene	1.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Hexachlorobutadiene	15	30	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
2-Hexanone	25	50	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Iodomethane	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Isopropylbenzene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
p-Isopropyltoluene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	25	50	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE)	2.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Methylene chloride (DCM)	25	50	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Naphthalene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
n-Propylbenzene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Styrene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Tetrachloroethene	2.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Toluene (Methyl benzene)	1.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Trichloroethene	1.5	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Trichlorofluoromethane	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND



2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page:	6			
Project ID:	15-120SD	AETL Job Number	Submitted	Client
Project Name:	585 22nd Street	77682	07/21/2015	AEC

Method: (8260B), Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (SW846)

Our Lab I.D.			Method Blank	77682.08	77682.09	77682.17	77682.18
Client Sample I.D.				B1-5'	B1-10'	B3-5'	B3-10'
Date Sampled				07/17/2015	07/17/2015	07/17/2015	07/17/2015
Date Prepared			07/25/2015	07/25/2015	07/25/2015	07/25/2015	07/25/2015
Preparation Method			5030	5030	5030	5030	5030
Date Analyzed			07/25/2015	07/25/2015	07/25/2015	07/25/2015	07/25/2015
Matrix			Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Units			ug/Kg	ug/Kg	ug/Kg	ug/Kg	ug/Kg
Dilution Factor			1	1	1	1	1
Analytes	MDL	PQL	Results	Results	Results	Results	Results
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Vinyl Acetate	25	50	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Vinyl chloride (Chloroethene)	5.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
o-Xylene	1.0	10.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
m,p-Xylenes	1.0	20.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
Our Lab I.D.			Method Blank	77682.08	77682.09	77682.17	77682.18
Surrogates	%Rec.Limit		% Rec.	% Rec.	% Rec.	% Rec.	% Rec.
Bromofluorobenzene	75-125		111	108	110	108	95.9
Dibromofluoromethane	75-125		100	101	94.6	99.5	98.1
Toluene-d8	75-125		105	105	106	105	105



2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Ordered By

S	i.	÷	e	

Advantage Environn	nental Consultants	585 22nd Street					
145 Vallecitos De O	ro	Oakland, CA 94612					
Suite 201							
San Marcos, CA 920	69-						
Telephone: (760)74	4-3363						
Attn: Dan We	eis						
Page:	7						
Project ID:	15-120SD	AETL Job Number	Submitted	Client			
Project Name:	585 22nd Street	77682	07/21/2015	AEC			

Method: (8260B), Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (SW846)

Our Lab I.D.			77682.22	77682.23		
Client Sample I.D.			B4-5'	B4-10'		
Date Sampled			07/17/2015	07/17/2015		
Date Prepared			07/25/2015	07/25/2015		
Preparation Method			5030	5030		
Date Analyzed			07/25/2015	07/25/2015		
Matrix			Soil	Soil		
Units			ug/Kg	ug/Kg		
Dilution Factor			1	1		
Analytes	MDL	PQL	Results	Results		
Acetone	25	50	ND	ND		
Benzene	1.0	10.0	ND	ND		
Bromobenzene (Phenyl bromide)	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
Bromochloromethane	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
Bromodichloromethane	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
Bromoform (Tribromomethane)	25	50	ND	ND		
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide)	15	30	ND	ND		
2-Butanone (MEK)	25	50	ND	ND		
n-Butylbenzene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
sec-Butylbenzene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
tert-Butylbenzene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
Carbon Disulfide	25	50	ND	ND		
Carbon tetrachloride	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
Chlorobenzene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
Chloroethane	15	30	ND	ND		
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether	50	50	ND	ND		
Chloroform (Trichloromethane)	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride)	15	30	ND	ND		
2-Chlorotoluene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
4-Chlorotoluene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)	25	50	ND	ND		
Dibromochloromethane	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
Dibromomethane	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		



 2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181

 Tel:
 (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax:
 (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page:	8			
Project ID:	15-120SD	AETL Job Number	Submitted	Client
Project Name:	585 22nd Street	77682	07/21/2015	AEC

Method: (8260B), Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (SW846)

Our Lab I.D.			77682.22	77682.23		
Client Sample I.D.			B4-5'	B4-10'		
Date Sampled			07/17/2015	07/17/2015		
Date Prepared			07/25/2015	07/25/2015		
Preparation Method			5030	5030		
Date Analyzed			07/25/2015	07/25/2015		
Matrix			Soil	Soil		
Units			ug/Kg	ug/Kg		
Dilution Factor			1	1		
Analytes	MDL	PQL	Results	Results		
Dichlorodifluoromethane	15	30	ND	ND		
1,1-Dichloroethane	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC)	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
1,1-Dichloroethene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
1,2-Dichloropropane	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
1,3-Dichloropropane	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
2,2-Dichloropropane	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
1,1-Dichloropropene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
Ethylbenzene	1.0	10.0	ND	ND		
Hexachlorobutadiene	15	30	ND	ND		
2-Hexanone	25	50	ND	ND		
Iodomethane	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
Isopropylbenzene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
p-Isopropyltoluene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	25	50	ND	ND		
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE)	2.0	10.0	ND	ND		
Methylene chloride (DCM)	25	50	ND	ND		
Naphthalene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
n-Propylbenzene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
Styrene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
Tetrachloroethene	2.0	10.0	ND	ND		
Toluene (Methyl benzene)	1.0	10.0	ND	ND		
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
Trichloroethene	1.5	10.0	ND	ND		
Trichlorofluoromethane	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		



2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page:	9			
Project ID:	15-120SD	AETL Job Number	Submitted	Client
Project Name:	585 22nd Street	77682	07/21/2015	AEC

Method: (8260B), Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (SW846)

Our Lab I.D.			77682.22	77682.23		
Client Sample I.D.			B4-5'	B4-10'		
Date Sampled			07/17/2015	07/17/2015		
Date Prepared			07/25/2015	07/25/2015		
Preparation Method			5030	5030		
Date Analyzed			07/25/2015	07/25/2015		
Matrix			Soil	Soil		
Units			ug/Kg	ug/Kg		
Dilution Factor			1	1		
Analytes	MDL	PQL	Results	Results		
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
Vinyl Acetate	25	50	ND	ND		
Vinyl chloride (Chloroethene)	5.0	10.0	ND	ND		
o-Xylene	1.0	10.0	ND	ND		
m,p-Xylenes	1.0	20.0	ND	ND		
Our Lab I.D.			77682.22	77682.23		
Surrogates	%Rec.Limit		% Rec.	% Rec.		
Bromofluorobenzene	75-125		109	93.3		
Dibromofluoromethane	75-125		99.4	98.7		
Toluene-d8	75-125		105	106		



2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Ordered By

c i	+ ~
DT	LE

Advantage Environmental Consultants 585 22nd Street 145 Vallecitos De Oro Oakland, CA 94612 Suite 201 San Marcos, CA 92069-Telephone: (760)744-3363 Dan Weis Attn: Page: 10 Project ID: 15-120SD AETL Job Number Submitted Client Project Name: 585 22nd Street 07/21/2015 AEC 77682

Method: (6010B/7000CAM), Title 22 Metals (SW-846)

QC Batch No: 0723152C1; Dup or Spiked Sample: 77673.17; LCS: Clean Sand; QC Prepared: 07/23/2015; QC Analyzed: 07/24/2015; Units: mg/Kg

	Sample	MS	MS	MS	MS DUP	MS DUP	MS DUP	RPD	MS/MSD	MS RPD
Analytes	Result	Concen	Recov	% REC	Concen	Recov	% REC	%	% Limit	% Limit
Antimony	0.00	50.0	46.2	92.4	50.0	46.5	93.0	<1	75-125	<15
Arsenic	1.16	50.0	45.9	89.5	50.0	46.3	90.3	<1	75-125	<15
Barium	11.0	50.0	55.0	88.0	50.0	55.6	89.2	1.35	75-125	<15
Beryllium	0.00	50.0	49.6	99.2	50.0	50.2	100	<1	75-125	<15
Cadmium	0.00	50.0	43.0	86.0	50.0	43.5	87.0	1.16	75-125	<15
Chromium	16.1	50.0	51.0 #	69.8	50.0	51.5 #	70.8	1.42	75-125	<15
Cobalt	1.42	50.0	45.9	89.0	50.0	46.0	89.2	<1	75-125	<15
Copper	1.95	50.0	46.4	88.9	50.0	46.8	89.7	<1	75-125	<15
Lead	3.17	50.0	42.5	78.7	50.0	43.0	79.7	1.26	75-125	<15
Mercury (By EPA 7471)	0.0620	0.500	0.559	99.4	0.500	0.538	95.2	4.3	75-125	<15
Molybdenum	2.22	50.0	48.5	92.6	50.0	48.7	93.0	<1	75-125	<15
Nickel	1.77	50.0	44.9	86.3	50.0	45.0	86.5	<1	75-125	<15
Selenium	0.00	50.0	44.8	89.6	50.0	44.8	89.6	<1	75-125	<15
Silver	0.00	50.0	41.9	83.8	50.0	42.3	84.6	<1	75-125	<15
Thallium	0.00	50.0	37.9	75.8	50.0	38.3	76.6	1.05	75-125	<15
Vanadium	21.7	50.0	67.8	92.2	50.0	68.4	93.4	1.29	75-125	<15
Zinc	6.83	50.0	50.3	86.9	50.0	50.9	88.1	1.37	75-125	<15

QC Batch No: 0723152C1; Dup or Spiked Sample: 77673.17; LCS: Clean Sand; QC Prepared: 07/23/2015; QC Analyzed: 07/24/2015; Units: mg/Kg

	LCS	LCS	LCS	LCS DUP	LCS DUP	LCS DUP	LCS RPD	LCS/LCSD	LCS RPD	
Analytes	Concen	Recov	% REC	Concen	Recov	% REC	% REC	% Limit	% Limit	
Antimony	50.0	46.8	93.6	50.0	47.2	94.4	<1	75-125	<15	
Arsenic	50.0	45.3	90.6	50.0	45.7	91.4	<1	75-125	<15	
Barium	50.0	46.4	92.8	50.0	46.7	93.4	<1	75-125	<15	
Beryllium	50.0	51.5	103	50.0	51.4	103	<1	75-125	<15	
Cadmium	50.0	43.5	87.0	50.0	43.7	87.4	<1	75-125	<15	
Chromium	50.0	46.1	92.2	50.0	46.4	92.8	<1	75-125	<15	
Cobalt	50.0	43.3	86.6	50.0	43.7	87.4	<1	75-125	<15	
Copper	50.0	46.7	93.4	50.0	47.1	94.2	<1	75-125	<15	
Lead	50.0	40.5	81.0	50.0	40.7	81.4	<1	75-125	<15	



 2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181

 Tel:
 (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Page:	11			
Project ID:	15-120SD	AETL Job Number	Submitted	Client
Project Name:	585 22nd Street	77682	07/21/2015	AEC

Method: (6010B/7000CAM), Title 22 Metals (SW-846)

QC Batch No: 0723152C1; Dup or Spiked Sample: 77673.17; LCS: Clean Sand; QC Prepared: 07/23/2015; QC Analyzed: 07/24/2015; Units: mg/Kg

	LCS	LCS	LCS	LCS DUP	LCS DUP	LCS DUP	LCS RPD	LCS/LCSD	LCS RPD	
Analytes	Concen	Recov	% REC	Concen	Recov	% REC	% REC	% Limit	% Limit	
Mercury (By EPA 7471)	0.500	0.430	86.0	0.500	0.404	80.8	6.2	75-125	<15	
Molybdenum	50.0	49.9	99.8	50.0	50.3	101	1.20	75-125	<15	
Nickel	50.0	42.6	85.2	50.0	42.6	85.2	<1	75-125	<15	
Selenium	50.0	45.0	90.0	50.0	45.3	90.6	<1	75-125	<15	
Silver	50.0	43.4	86.8	50.0	43.8	87.6	<1	75-125	<15	
Thallium	50.0	39.6	79.2	50.0	40.2	80.4	1.50	75-125	<15	
Vanadium	50.0	47.7	95.4	50.0	48.0	96.0	<1	75-125	<15	
Zinc	50.0	44.4	88.8	50.0	44.6	89.2	<1	75-125	<15	



2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Ordered By

a :	L .
51	τе

Advantage Environmental Consultants 585 22nd Street 145 Vallecitos De Oro Oakland, CA 94612 Suite 201 San Marcos, CA 92069-Telephone: (760)744-3363 Dan Weis Attn: Page: 12 Project ID: 15-120SD AETL Job Number Submitted Client Project Name: 585 22nd Street 77682 07/21/2015 AEC

Method: (8260B), Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (SW846)

QC Batch No: 0725152A1; Dup or Spiked Sample: 77682.08; LCS: Clean Sand; QC Prepared: 07/25/2015; QC Analyzed: 07/25/2015; Units: ug/Kg

	Sample	MS	MS	MS	MS DUP	MS DUP	MS DUP	RPD	MS/MSD	MS RPD
Analytes	Result	Concen	Recov	% REC	Concen	Recov	% REC	%	% Limit	% Limit
Benzene	0.00	50.0	34.5 M	69.0	50.0	33.9 M	67.8	1.75	75-125	<20
Chlorobenzene	0.00	50.0	33.0 M	66.0	50.0	33.4 M	66.8	1.20	75-125	<20
1,1-Dichloroethene	0.00	50.0	37.7	75.4	50.0	36.0 M	72.0	4.61	75-125	<20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE)	0.00	50.0	28.0 M	56.0	50.0	26.9 M	53.8	4.01	75-125	<20
Toluene (Methyl benzene)	0.00	50.0	34.5 M	69.0	50.0	35.8 M	71.6	3.70	75-125	<20
Trichloroethene	0.00	50.0	35.1 M	70.2	50.0	35.1 M	70.2	<1	75-125	<20
Surrogates										
Bromofluorobenzene	0.00	50.0	51.5	103	50.0	51.5	103	<1	75-125	<20
Dibromofluoromethane	0.00	50.0	46.5	92.9	50.0	46.5	92.9	<1	75-125	<20
Toluene-d8	0.00	50.0	51.5	103	50.0	51.5	103	<1	75-125	<20

QC Batch No: 0725152A1; Dup or Spiked Sample: 77682.08; LCS: Clean Sand; QC Prepared: 07/25/2015; QC Analyzed: 07/25/2015; Units: ug/Kg

	LCS	LCS	LCS	LCS DUP	LCS DUP	LCS DUP	LCS RPD	LCS/LCSD	LCS RPD	
Analytes	Concen	Recov	% REC	Concen	Recov	% REC	% REC	% Limit	% Limit	
Benzene	50.0	43.5	87.0	50.0	43.4	87.0	<1	75-125	<20	
Chlorobenzene	50.0	46.4	92.8	50.0	45.7	91.0	1.96	75-125	<20	
1,1-Dichloroethene	50.0	41.6	83.2	50.0	39.5	79.0	5.18	75-125	<20	
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE)	50.0	40.2	80.4	50.0	41.8	84.0	4.38	75-125	<20	
Toluene (Methyl benzene)	50.0	44.7	89.4	50.0	44.6	89.0	<1	75-125	<20	
Trichloroethene	50.0	43.5	87.0	50.0	43.3	87.0	<1	75-125	<20	
LCS										
Chloroform (Trichloromethane)	50.0	41.7	83.4	50.0	42.9	86.0	3.07	75-125	<20	
Ethylbenzene	50.0	52.9	106	50.0	51.4	103	2.87	75-125	<20	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	50.0	49.2	98.4	50.0	48.1	96.0	2.47	75-125	<20	
o-Xylene	50.0	47.1	94.2	50.0	46.1	92.0	2.36	75-125	<20	
m,p-Xylenes	100	95.4	95.4	100	93.3	93.3	2.23	75-125	<20	
Surrogates										
Bromofluorobenzene	50.0	51.8	104	50.0	52.3	105	<1	75-125	<20	
Dibromofluoromethane	50.0	43.5	86.9	50.0	38.6	77.2	11.2	75-125	<20	
Toluene-d8	50.0	51.2	102	50.0	50.9	102	<1	75-125	<20	



2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street, Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

Data Qualifiers and Descriptors

Data Qualifier:

#:	Recovery is not within acceptable control limits.
*:	In the QC section, sample results have been taken directly from the ICP reading. No preparation factor has been applied.
B:	Analyte was present in the Method Blank.
D:	Result is from a diluted analysis.
E:	Result is beyond calibration limits and is estimated.
H:	Analysis was performed over the allowed holding time due to circumstances which were beyond laboratory control.
J:	Analyte was detected . However, the analyte concentration is an estimated value, which is between the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL).
M:	Matrix spike recovery is outside control limits due to matrix interference. Laboratory Control Sample recovery was acceptable.
MCL:	Maximum Contaminant Level
NS:	No Standard Available
S6:	Surrogate recovery is outside control limits due to matrix interference.
S8:	The analysis of the sample required a dilution such that the surrogate concentration was diluted below the method acceptance criteria.
X:	Results represent LCS and LCSD data.

Definition:

%Limi:	Percent acceptable limits.
%REC:	Percent recovery.
Con.L:	Acceptable Control Limits
Conce:	Added concentration to the sample.
LCS:	Laboratory Control Sample
MDL:	Method Detection Limit is a statistically derived number which is specific for each instrument, each method, and each compound. It indicates a distinctively detectable quantity with 99% probability.



2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street, Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

Data Qualifiers and Descriptors

- MS: Matrix Spike
 MS DU: Matrix Spike Duplicate
 ND: Analyte was not detected in the sample at or above MDL.
 PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit or ML (Minimum Level as per RWQCB) is the minimum concentration that can be quantified with more than 99% confidence. Taking into account all aspects of the entire analytical instrumentation and practice.
 Recov: Recovered concentration in the sample.
- RPD: Relative Percent Difference



Report for:

Mr. Dan Weis Advantage Environmental Consultants, LLC 145 Vallecitos De Oro, Suite 201 San Marcos, CA 92069

Regarding: Project: 15-12050; 585 22nd Street, Oakland EML ID: 1397484

Approved by:

Approved Signatory Noah Lazarte

Service SOPs: Asbestos PLM (EPA Methods 600/R-93/116 & 600/M4-82-020, SOP EM-AS-S-1267)

All samples were received in acceptable condition unless noted in the Report Comments portion in the body of the report. The results relate only to the items tested. The results include an inherent uncertainty of measurement associated with estimating percentages by polarized light microscopy. Measurement uncertainty data for sample results with >1% asbestos concentration can be provided when requested.

Dates of Analysis:

Asbestos PLM: 07-29-2015

EMLab P&K ("the Company") shall have no liability to the client or the client's customer with respect to decisions or recommendations made, actions taken or courses of conduct implemented by either the client or the client's customer as a result of or based upon the Test Results. In no event shall the Company be liable to the client with respect to the Test Results except for the Company's own willful misconduct or gross negligence nor shall the Company be liable for incidental or consequential damages or lost profits or revenues to the fullest extent such liability may be disclaimed by law, even if the Company has been advised of the possibility of such damages, lost profits or lost revenues. In no event shall the Company's liability with respect to the Test Results exceed the amount paid to the Company by the client therefor.

EMLab P&K

4955 Yarrow Street , Arvada, CO 80002 (800) 651-4802 Fax (623) 780-7695 www.emlab.com

Client: Advantage Environmental Consultants, LLC C/O: Mr. Dan Weis Re: 15-12050; 585 22nd Street, Oakland

Date of Sampling: 07-17-2015 Date of Receipt: 07-23-2015 Date of Report: 07-29-2015

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT: EPA-600/M4-82-020 & EPA METHOD 600/R-93-116

- **Total Samples Submitted:** 12
- **Total Samples Analyzed:** 12

Total Samples with Layer Asbestos Content > 1%: 0

Location: B1-1'	Lab ID-Version‡: 6428653-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Black Soil	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: B1-5'	Lab ID-Version‡: 6428655-
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Brown Soil	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: B2-1'	Lab ID-Version‡: 6428658-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Black Soil	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: B2-3'

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Brown Soil	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST, or any agency of the federal government. EMLab P&K reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".

Lab ID-Version 1: 6428659-1

EMLab P&K

Lab ID-Version \$\$: 6428662-1

Lab ID-Version[‡]: 6428664-1

4955 Yarrow Street, Arvada, CO 80002 (800) 651-4802 Fax (623) 780-7695 www.emlab.com

Client: Advantage Environmental Consultants, LLC Date of Sampling: 07-17-2015 C/O: Mr. Dan Weis Re: 15-12050; 585 22nd Street, Oakland

Date of Receipt: 07-23-2015 Date of Report: 07-29-2015

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT: EPA-600/M4-82-020 & EPA METHOD 600/R-93-116

Location: B3-1'

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Brown Soil	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: B3-5'

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Brown Soil	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: B4-1'

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Brown Soil	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: B4-3'

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Brown Soil	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST, or any agency of the federal government. EMLab P&K reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".

Lab ID-Version #: 6428668-1

Lab ID-Version 1: 6428667-1

4955 Yarrow Street, Arvada, CO 80002 (800) 651-4802 Fax (623) 780-7695 www.emlab.com

Client: Advantage Environmental Consultants, LLC Date of Sampling: 07-17-2015 C/O: Mr. Dan Weis Re: 15-12050; 585 22nd Street, Oakland

Date of Receipt: 07-23-2015 Date of Report: 07-29-2015

ASBESTOS PLM REPORT: EPA-600/M4-82-020 & EPA METHOD 600/R-93-116

Location: B5-1'

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Brown Soil	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: B5-5'

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Brown Soil	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: B6-1'

Lab ID-Version 1: 6428676-1

Lab ID-Version #: 6428672-1

Lab ID-Version[‡]: 6428674-1

Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Dark Brown Soil	ND
Composite Non-Asbestos Content:	< 1% Cellulose
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

Location: B6-3'

Location: B6-3'	Lab ID-Version‡: 6428677-1
Sample Layers	Asbestos Content
Brown Soil	ND
Sample Composite Homogeneity:	Good

The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory. The report must not be used by the client to claim product certification, approval, or endorsement by NVLAP, NIST, or any agency of the federal government. EMLab P&K reserves the right to dispose of all samples after a period of thirty (30) days, according to all state and federal guidelines, unless otherwise specified.

Inhomogeneous samples are separated into homogeneous subsamples and analyzed individually. ND means no fibers were detected. When detected, the minimum detection and reporting limit is less than 1% unless point counting is performed. Floor tile samples may contain large amounts of interference material and it is recommended that the sample be analyzed by gravimetric point count analysis to lower the detection limit and to aid in asbestos identification.

A "Version" indicated by -"x" after the Lab ID# with a value greater than 1 indicates a sample with amended data. The revision number is reflected by the value of "x".

CHAIN OF CUSTODY www.EMLabPK.com EMLab P&K A TestAmerica Company New Jarsey: 3000 Lincoln Drive East, Suite A Markon, NJ 08053 * (866) 871-1984 Phoenix, AZ: 1507 West Knudson drive, Phoenix, AZ 85027 * (800) 651-4802 Sen Brune, CA: 1150 Bayhill Drive, #100, Sen Bauno, CA 94066 * (866) 888-6653										74	84		[]]]	·								
Company: [Alinta	ae Em			TINFORM		learne n	2 1 1	Cha Thi		·	ĺ		ŀ		â				(100)		
Contact	Dan 1	wers		Spe	cial instructions	<u>, Sac</u>	MARKIN		32060			ſ				Bacter					(3-116)	
Phone: ((760) 7	44-33	363]		UCX.			1000						<u>ç</u>	urface 1	10			Count	600R-6	
	PR	OJECT IN#OI	RMATION	<u> </u>		1	URN AROUND TH	ME CODES	(TAT)		83	ų.	dar +	uart+ Asi	13.05	다. 같은 이 나 다.	beanc	훓		Fiber		·
Project ID:	15-	- 1205	0			STD-	Standard (DEFAULT)	Bustan			, pert	red 5	Ц Ц Ц	2 2	i i i		woe/A		쭕	Bong -	Ē	
Project Description:	585	2200 9	Street	r, 00	Llond	ND-N	last Business Day	pin or on we	ceived aner 2 eskends, will be	unalysi	ello El Her	ount D	gi (Gar	pi (Ser	Beruck	2 2	Prose	anoch	Soree			ļ
Project Zip Code:	9461	2	Sempling Date & Tim	* 7/1	7/15	SD-S	ame Business Day Rush	next busine	s day. Please	180	ia yala India Fiy	Doue C	Co Fuer		- JOung		ы Бор	alion	Specifi enuige	1.000	- Sig	춣
20 Number:			Sempled B	r Szad	22	WH-V	Veckend / Holiday	weekend a	nalysis needs.	Sporte	firap Ar	elive S	Surfa	Surfa	No. N	tein & (oliforn,	lle elle	ictoria (Į. Se Se Se Se Se Se Se Se Se Se Se Se Se	,	
Sample ID .		Description	_		Sample Type (Balow)	TAT (Above)	Total Volume / Area	N Mana of day	otes Terre Billion I	je j		(inerli)	Media		ultural	S En S	C I I	teambra	PN Ba	sbeeto	ebesto 1	CK (B)
<u>B1-17</u>		_			SOIL			10: tSov	ν. γ					<u>ד</u> ור		-10	10			. ≪ 		┶╵╵
81-3	ļ				1	·	· ·	10.18	·····					뜲		╡╬╴		┇╻┛║┖ ┍╴┑╏┍				<u></u>
<u>Bi - 5</u>						· ·		(0:22			╗					┥┝╸			╡			╡╠┫
10' - 10'	·							10:30	,			" - -		┶┊╘═┛ ╲╎┍╌┑				<u></u>			쯲	╧┋╧╌
<u>BI-15'</u>							· · ·	10: 37					╞			╧╢╌	╏┍╼┨	╞╧╠╴	╡╧╣		╡╬	╧╋
B2-1'								112 30	·					1 2					백분	H		
BZ-3'			_	[· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	11 23	1		ᆊᇊ	H				╼┙┇┎═╸			귀날		井	
<u>B2-165'</u>								11 33				븕				╷╷┍╼		╞╧╬╞	귀느	닐	직	
82-15		-	· · · ·			-		11 2 47	<u> </u>		╢┍┙	+f 1			╒╼┨┍	┙┖╸			ᆤ	井		
63-1				Í				1 20		╒╼╏╒			╼┥┟╍╜			ميا با الم متر الم					ļ	
B3-31						· · ·		1 - 20	- pm -		븲븜		╧╢╧╸							느뽄][]
· .					·		·	<u> </u>	l		┘┇╷╴┛	ļ. j					L		J¦∟	<u>LI][</u>	1][]
		SAMPLE TYPE C	ODES		—.÷,	1	RELINQUISIER BY	,									_					
BC ~ BloCassell	ie™ Si	– Spore Trap: Ze	T, not	- Tape	D – Dust						1	1	-#			7	1	-	<u> </u>		& 171M	<u> </u>
ATO - ADORTSON SAS - Surface &	AL AL	nryenco, bizkatol , Dotable Uleter	<u></u> [51	W - Swab	SO - Soli	· ·						\underline{w}	il	4	Ú	れ	Ð	Ψη	17	23,	/15	, I

By submitting this Chain of Custody, you agree to be bound by the terms and conditions set forth at http://www.emab.com/g/main/serviceterms.htm

i B - Bulk

0 - Other,

NP - Non-Potable Water

CP - Contact Plate

Copyright @ 2002-2013 EMLab P&K

Dot. ≠1192 Rev 29 Rev9e#425/133 Page 5 of 1, QA

っし

CHAIN www.EM	OF CUSTODY LabPK.com 2001 Lincoln Drive East, Suite A			έΚ pany	Weather For	Rala Snow	Wind Clear	Non-Ci	Aturabio	ŘĚ (- 	- 7748	· _		 		``\
Phoenix, AZ: San Bruno, G	1501 West Knodsen drive, Phoe A: 1150 Bayhill Drive, #100, Sar	nix, AZ 85027 * (800 1 Brudo, CA 94066 * 1	651-4802 (586) 888-6653		Heavy			Spore Trap	Tape Swab	BioCas Water,	se. Bolk, Dus	st Soil C	ontactF	lates	E ·		j
	· · ·			•		<u>.</u>			DAUIK		Ţ.		<u> </u>				Τ
Comment	Julianda a Const	CON			110-100-00-										2	[·	
	avormage Ehu	(01),	Address: 145	U4	mechos ve	<u>Ore 5</u>	te. 201			i [·		월	.	ĺ	8		
Contact	pon well		Special Instructions:	Son	. Morcos,	CA q	2069.			33		88			분성	22	
Phone: ((760) 744- 32	363 [응 응	통 승	흹	<u>e</u>		2		
	PROJECT INF	ORMATION		T T	URN AROUND 11	IE CODES	(TAT)	똜	(e) Bin	불봉			and the second		Ē]
· Project ID:	15-12050			STD-	Standard (DEFA18 T)	T	<u></u>	in pearli	est Ep	99		8		÷.	Serect 2		
Project Description:	585 22nd	Ctreat (alsing	ND-N	ext Bindnaet, Day	Rushes rec privarion we	ceived after 2 ekends, will be	etrsis Other	in Din	Contraction (Contraction)			PT056	organ Sorecin			
Project	94617	Sempling	7/4/15	9n_9	me Business Day	considered next busines	received the s day, Pteese	iap Ail 1ysts –	S D S	Fung	- 191 1931 1931		ing la	pecify Maga			
Zip Code: PD Momber	11010	Date & Time;	1/1/12		ana costietas Day Folsh	alert es in weekend an	advance of alysis needs.	P Anel	ndS e	urface Inface	8월 교육	월 (월) 2 : 월 ()		91:9 (5) 			
P O Manibia.	; ; ; = : -= : -= :	Sampled By:	22	WH-W	Veckend / Holiday			6) E	litari.	영영	5 월 2 년 월 2 년 7			Baste 11 rey	tes /		
Sample ID	Deseripti	on	Sample Type (Below)	TAT (Alixive)	Total Volume / Area (as applicable)	No {Time of itay, 1	o tas ⊽emp, RH, stat)	bi g	튑칠	월월				N TRA	Asbe		·
\$3-5		-	SOIL			1:34				ratrato		hinte	╗╪╌╗╡	ㅋਜ਼		a ri	
33-10						1:30								귀허			H
B3-15		_				1.38							17	56		하	F
84-11						1:50										tim	Ē
84-3						1:5	>						101			t d d d	FI
13-(-5)					· · · · ·	2.54	+									16	F
84-10						<u>1:5</u>	3				olaic				٥Ċ	16	Ē
84-15						2:2	<u>ə</u>						jat	٥b		id	ā
<u>132-1.</u>						2:50	<u>></u> ا									1-1	$\overline{\Box}$
85-5						2:5'	<u>+</u>				기려는	JUC	히			idi	
<u>82 8</u>]						2:5	8									101	$\overline{\Box}$
85-101	<u>_</u>		<u> </u>			3:00	·	<u>_</u>					-11-				-
RC - Rollamor	SAMPLE TYP	E CODES			RELINQUISHED BY	<u> </u>	DATE & TO	Æ		1 R£	teived e	Υ į	·	Ţ	DATE 8	TIME	-
A15 - Anderson	- Spore trap Allergenco, Busk:	: Zeron, 3 = 18 ard SW = 3	pe D - Dast Swab (SO - Snil	-				/	۲ Jás	1.0	C	int	<u> </u>	7	572	115	: 1
SAS - Surface A	ir Sampler P-Fotable Wate	а — В Ви	ik					<u>_</u>	<u></u>	~~~~		,	~ 11	<u></u>	درس سر و د	<u><u>ئى</u> ئە</u>	
CP - Contact Pla	ate NP - Non-Potabl	e Weter 0 - Ot	b ar.											Ś	. 5	7	

.

By submitting this Chain of Oustody, you agree to be bound by the terms and conditions set forth at http://www.gpilab.com/s/main/servicegems.html

.

Copyright @ 2002-2013 EMLab P&K

.

CHAIN www.EM	OF CUSTODY LabPK.com			KK Danv	Weather For	Rain Snow; Wind Clear				RE . (QUE: Use ci							
New Jersey: 3 Phoenix, AZ: 5an Gruno, C/	000 Lincoln Drive East, Suite A, 5 1501 West Knudsen drive, Phoeni A: 1150 Bayhil Drive, ≇100, Sen B	Mariton, NJ 08053 * (86 8x, AZ 85027 * (860) 65 8xuno, CA 94066 * (866	6) 871-1984 1-4802 5) 888-6653		B Loun L Moderate Heavy []		Non-C Spore Trap	Tap Sus Bull	le e b c	BioCas Water,	sentte™ Bulk, D	13 ⊔st s	974. accom	84 ====================================	ates]		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CONTA	CTINFORMA	TION												g		
Company:	duantage Enz	CONS A	ditress: 145	Uhil	ecitos De	and Ste 201					ł	- - - - -				동	æ ·	
Contact (Dan Wels	.5	secial instructions;	Cr.	n Morcus,	CA 92062		11			_	Bac		F	•		5	
Phone:	760) 744- 33	63				-					<u>ا</u> ر	urface	\$			Court	8008	
	PROJECT INFO	RMATION		Τ	URN AROUND TH	AE CODES (TAT)		E.	Ę,	ds# +	៨ ភ្លេះ ភ្លេះ ភ្លេះ	2	Nesg	Ē		Fiber	louide	
Project ID:	15-12050			STD -	Standard (DEFAULT)	Bushesses			н 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2			relde.	hoon	olga		rborne		
Project Description:	585 22 rd St	root; Cak	land	ND-N	ext Business Day	prin or on weekends, will be	- Ofber	0) (1) (1)			Gentra Gentra	Culta	(Press	becij	Stree	3	Ŝ∖	ĺ
Project Zip Code:	94612	Sampling 7	17/15	SD-S	ame Business Day Rush	next business day. Please	i ab		a de C		inngi i	STILLO	E Bal	등	Pecify Prede		홑 승	
PO Number:		Sampled By:	18	WH-V	Verskend / Holiday	y electos in advance or Weekend analysis needs,	- Spore Trae An	Microso		0 Surfec	a suurac Me Air F	itala & C	oka calla očitorm,	ale Filt	sctoria (; Tray - S	K Ariey	E Sala	
Sample 10	. Description	ń	Sample Type (Below)	TAT (Above)	Total Volume / Area (es applicable)	Notes (Time of day, Temp, RH, etc.)	Fungl- Spore	Direct	1-Made	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2			Tolal C	Membr		(aflost	CLC (s)	
<u> 66-1</u>			SOIL			10:00 om					וחונ							-71
BG-31						10.01			JĒ		j		30			F		₹₹
36-5						10:04			ΞĊ		10	10					30	₹
156-60						10- 06][0									
150-131				·	<u> </u>	ලං වේ]		ם							
					·											DI		ī
					··· _ · · · · ·				ם נ						10			Ē
ļ F		f]						סכ			רב
· ·					· · · · · · · ·				ם נ									
·	-·· <u></u> ·· ·	· -) D (<u>ם</u> ר	ΠŪ					Ĵ
. <u> </u>		i				l	IJΟ		J <u></u> IL⊃			٦Ľ][]			<u>ן</u>

		SAMPLE TYPE CODES			REL/NOUISHED BY	DATE & TIME	RECEIVED BY	DATE 2 TIME
	BC - BioCassette The	ST - Spore Trap: Zefen,	T – Tape	D – Dust				
ł	A1S - Anderson	Alfergenco, Burkard	SW-Swab	SO - Soil	1		I Indra 1. Tan	7/73/15
	SAS – Surface Air Sampler	P – Potable Water	8-Bulk		· · · · ·		Con Choren	10-11-1-
	CP - Contact Piele	NP - Non-Potable Weter	0 - Other					3:56
							4_	

By submitting this Citain of Custody, you agree to be bound by the terms and conditions set forth at http://www.emjab.com/s/magu/serviceterms.html

Copyright © 2032-2013 EMLab PSK

.

.

APPENDIX C

SOIL GAS ANALYTICAL LABORATORY REPORT



27 July 2015

Mr. Daniel Weis Advantage Environmental Consultants, LLC 145 Vallecitos De Oro, Suite 201 San Marcos, CA 92069

H&P Project: ADV072015-10 Client Project: 15-120SD / Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Daniel Weis:

Enclosed is the analytical report for the above referenced project. The data herein applies to samples as received by H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc. on 20-Jul-15 which were analyzed in accordance with the attached Chain of Custody record(s).

The results for all sample analyses and required QA/QC analyses are presented in the following sections and summarized in the documents:

- Sample Summary
- Case Narrative (if applicable)
- Sample Results
- Quality Control Summary
- Notes and Definitions / Appendix
- Chain of Custody
- Sampling Logs (if applicable)

Unless otherwise noted, I certify that all analyses were performed and reviewed in compliance with our Quality Systems Manual and Standard Operating Procedures. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc.

We at H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc. sincerely appreciate the opportunity to provide analytical services to you on this project. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this analytical report, please contact me at your convenience at 760-804-9678.

Sincerely,

Janis Villasseal

Janis Villarreal Laboratory Director

H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc. is certified under the California ELAP, the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Conference (NELAC) and the Department of Defense Accreditation Programs.

Quality. Accuracy. Experience.

2470 Impala Drive, Carlsbad, CA 92010 & Field Office - Signal Hill, CA P 1.800.834.9888 / 760.804.9678 F 760.804.9159 W handpmg.com



Advantage Environmental Consultants, LLC 145 Vallecitos De Oro, Suite 201 San Marcos, CA 92069	Project: ADV07201 Project Number: 15-120SD / Project Manager: Mr. Daniel	5-10 Oakland, CA Weis	Reported: 27-Jul-15 12:36					
	ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAM	IPLES						
Sample ID	Laboratory ID	Matrix	Date Sampled	Date Received				
SV1-5'	E507087-01	Vapor	17-Jul-15	20-Jul-15				
SV1-10'	E507087-02	Vapor	17-Jul-15	20-Jul-15				
SV2-5'	E507087-03	Vapor	17-Jul-15	20-Jul-15				
SV2-10'	E507087-04	Vapor	17-Jul-15	20-Jul-15				
SV3-5'	E507087-05	Vapor	17-Jul-15	20-Jul-15				
SV3-10'	E507087-06	Vapor	17-Jul-15	20-Jul-15				

DETECTIONS SUMMARY Sample ID: NV1-5' Laboratory ID: ESP0781-1 Analyte Result Limit Wats Method Notes Analyte Result Limit Wats BPA TO-15 Notes Chloromethane 470 24 ugm3 EPA TO-15 EVA CO-15 Chroben disolfiele 99 03 ugm3 EPA TO-15 EVA CO-15 Chloromethane 10 ugm3 EPA TO-15 EVA CO-15 Chloromethane 10 ugm3 EPA TO-15 EVA CO-15 Evacuation (MEK) 16 83 ugm3 EPA TO-15 Evacuation (MEK) 16 83 ugm3 EPA TO-15 Evacuation (MEK) 16 83 ugm3 EPA TO-15 Styree 6.5 4.4 ugm3 EPA TO-15 Styree 6.5 4.3 ugm3 EPA TO-15 Styree 6.4 4.4 ugm3 EPA TO-15 Analyte Result Ematory ID: Ematory ID: Ematory ID: Ematory ID: Analyte	Advantage Environmental Consultants, LLC 145 Vallecitos De Oro, Suite 201 San Marcos, CA 92069	Project: A Project Number: 15 Project Manager: M	DV072015-10 5-120SD / Oakland, C r. Daniel Weis	ČA	Reported: 27-Jul-15 12:36			
Sample ID: SN 1-5' Laboratory ID: EXPTORE 10 Analyte Reporting Notes Notes Chloromethane 3.7 2.1 ugm3 EPA 10-15 Acterione 470 2.4 ugm3 EPA 10-15 Carbon disulfide 9 6.3 ugm3 EPA 10-15 2 Astronone (MEK) 19 30 ugm3 EPA 10-15 Chloromethane 29 4.9 ugm3 EPA 10-15 Chloromethane (MEK) 16 8.3 ugm3 EPA 10-15 Stronone (MIBK) 16 8.3 ugm3 EPA 10-15 Editylbenzene 7.8 4.4 ugm3 EPA 10-15 Styrene 6.5 4.3 ugm3 EPA 10-15 Styrene 6.4 4.4 ugm3 EPA 10-15 Styrene 6.4 4.4 ugm3 EPA 10-15 Analyte Result Limit Umits EPA 10-15 Chloromethane 3.9 2.1 ugm3 E		DETECTIONS SU	JMMARY					
AnalyteRepuringUnitsMethodNotesChloromethane3.71.1upin3EPA T0-15Actoro47042upin3EPA T0-15Carbon disulfide986.3upin3EPA T0-15Dibursone (MEK)1503.0upin3EPA T0-15Chlorofora224.9upin3EPA T0-15Benzee603.2upin3EPA T0-15Tolace4.63.8upin3EPA T0-15Ethylperzee7.84.4upin3EPA T0-15Styree6.54.33upin3EPA T0-15Styree6.54.34upin3EPA T0-15Styree6.54.34upin3EPA T0-15Styree6.54.34upin3EPA T0-15Styree6.44.44upin3EPA T0-15Styree6.44.44upin3EPA T0-15Styree6.84.43upin3EPA T0-15Styree6.84.43upin3EPA T0-15Chloromethane3.82.1upin3EPA T0-15Styree6.63.0upin3EPA T0-15Chloromethane3.82.1upin3EPA T0-15Chloromethane3.82.1upin3EPA T0-15Chloromethane6.63.0upin3EPA T0-15Chloromethane5.54.4upin3EPA T0-15Styree6.34.4upin3EPA T0-15Styree5.54.4<	Sample ID: SV1-5'	Laboratory ID:	E507087-01					
Analyte Result Limit Unity Method Notes Chloromethane 3.7 2.1 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Acctone disulfide 98 6.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Chroomethane 98 6.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Chroomethane 99 4.9 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Chroomethane 40 3.2 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Benzene 40 3.2 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Tolkuene 46 3.8 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Ethylbezzene 7.8 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Styrene 6.5 4.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Styrene 6.4 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Styrene 7.8 0.10			Reporting					
Carbon disulfide 3.7 2.1 ugm3 EPA T0-15 Carbon disulfide 36 ugm3 EPA T0-15 Carbon disulfide 36 ugm3 EPA T0-15 Chloroform 29 49 ugm3 EPA T0-15 Benzene 40 3.2 ugm3 EPA T0-15 Huthyl-2-pentanose (MIBK) 16 8.3 ugm3 EPA T0-15 Tolucne 66 3.4 ugm3 EPA T0-15 Styrene 6.5 4.3 ugm3 EPA T0-15 Styrene 6.4 4.4 ugm3 EPA T0-15 Chloromothan	Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Method	Notes		
Actione 470 24 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Carbon disulfide 98 6.3 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 2-Burnance (MEK) 100 0.2 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Chronofsm 29 4.9 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Benzene 40 3.2 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Infuence 46 3.8 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Tolucue 6.5 4.3 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Systeme 6.5 4.3 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Systeme 6.4 4.4 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 All PAR Ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Systeme 6.4 4.4 Ug/m3 EPA T0-15 All Part Intertythenzene 7.8 S.0 Ug/m3 EPA T0-15 All User Essentit Entrite Notes Notes All User Essentit Entrite Notes Notes Chioromethane 3.8 2.1	Chloromethane	3.7	2.1	ug/m3	EPA TO-15			
Carbon dissifié986.3ug/m3EPA T0-152-Butanone (MEK)15030ug/m3EPA T0-15Chloroforan294.9ug/m3EPA T0-15Rezene403.2ug/m3EPA T0-15Intere463.8ug/m3EPA T0-15Ethylbezzene463.8ug/m3EPA T0-15Butzene6.54.3ug/m3EPA T0-15Styrene6.54.3ug/m3EPA T0-15Styrene6.54.3ug/m3EPA T0-15Styrene6.44.4ug/m3EPA T0-15Styrene6.44.4ug/m3EPA T0-15AnalyteResultLinitUnitsMethodNotesChloromethane3.82.1ug/m3EPA T0-15AnalyteResultLinitUnitsMethodNotesChoromethane3.82.1ug/m3EPA T0-15Acetone160-2ug/m3EPA T0-15Carbon disulfide526.3ug/m3EPA T0-15Acetone16130ug/m3EPA T0-15Phylene5.34.4ug/m3EPA T0-15Acetone3.73.8ug/m3EPA T0-15Distansone (MEK)148.8ug/m3EPA T0-15Benzene5.34.3ug/m3EPA T0-15Syrene5.34.3ug/m3EPA T0-15Syrene5.34.4ug/m3EPA T0-15Distansone (M	Acetone	470	24	ug/m3	EPA TO-15			
Detatanone (VEKs) 150 30 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Chioroform 29 4.9 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Benzene 40 3.2 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Authyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 16 8.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Tolucene 46 3.8 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Benzene 14 8.8 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 my-Sylene 6.5 4.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Styrene 6.5 4.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Styrene 6.5 4.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Styrene 6.4 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Styrene 7.8 5.0 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Styrene 7.8 5.0 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Styrene 7.8 1.0 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Styrene 3.8 2.1 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Styrene 5.0 0.4 ug/m3 E	Carbon disulfide	98	6.3	ug/m3	EPA TO-15			
Choroform 29 4.9 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Benzene 40 3.2 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 1-Methyl-2-portanone (MBK) 16 8.8 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Tolucne 46 3.8 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Kityhbenzene 7.8 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Styrene 6.5 4.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 o-Xylene 6.4 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 1.2.4-Triinettylbenzene 7.8 5.0 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Sample ID: SVI-10' Laboratory ID: ES07087-02 EVA TO-15 Notes Chloromethane 3.8 2.1 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Carbon disulfide 52 6.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Carbon disulfide 52 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 EPA TO-15 Edutance 14 8.8 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Carbon disulfide 53 4.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Edutanone (MIBK) <t< td=""><td>2-Butanone (MEK)</td><td>150</td><td>30</td><td>ug/m3</td><td>EPA TO-15</td><td></td></t<>	2-Butanone (MEK)	150	30	ug/m3	EPA TO-15			
Bezzene 40 3.2 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 16 8.3 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Ethylbenzene 7.8 4.4 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 m.p-Nytene 14 8.8 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Styrene 6.5 4.3 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 o-Sylene 6.4 4.4 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 1.2,4-Frimethylbenzene 7.8 5.0 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Sample ID: SV1-10' Laboratory ID: ES07087-02 EV View Sample ID: SV1-10' Laboratory ID: ES07087-02 EV Notes Chloromethane 3.8 2.1 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Notes Chloromethane 3.8 2.1 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Notes Analyte Result Limit Units Method Notes Carbon disulfide 52 G.3 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Semene 6.8 4	Chloroform	29	4.9	ug/m3	EPA TO-15			
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 16 8.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Toluene 46 3.8 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Ethylbenzene 7.8 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Styrene 6.5 4.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Styrene 6.5 4.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Syrene 6.4 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Syrene 6.4 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Syrene 6.5 4.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Syrene 7.8 5.0 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Sample ID: SV1-10' Laboratory ID: E507087-02 Eventine Analyte Result Limit Units Method Notes Chloromethane 3.8 2.1 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Zebtanone (MEK) 61 30 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Benzene 2 G.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Benzene 3 <th< td=""><td>Benzene</td><td>40</td><td>3.2</td><td>ug/m3</td><td>EPA TO-15</td><td></td></th<>	Benzene	40	3.2	ug/m3	EPA TO-15			
Toluene 46 3.8 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Ethylbenzene 7.8 4.4 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 m.p-Xylene 6.5 4.3 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Styrene 6.5 4.3 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 o-Xylene 6.4 4.4 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Sample ID: SV1-10' Laboratory ID: ES07087-02 ES Sample ID: SV1-10' Laboratory ID: ES07087-02 ES Sample ID: SV1-10' Notes Chloromethane 3.8 2.1 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Notes Chloromethane 3.8 2.1 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Sample ID: Starton disulfide 52 6.3 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Carbon disulfide 52 6.3 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Sample ID: Starton IS Sample ID: EPA T0-15 Sample ID: Sample ID: Starton IS Ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Sample ID: Sample ID: Sample ID: Sample ID: Sample ID: </td <td>4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)</td> <td>16</td> <td>8.3</td> <td>ug/m3</td> <td>EPA TO-15</td> <td></td>	4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	16	8.3	ug/m3	EPA TO-15			
Ethylbenzene 7.8 4.4 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 m.p-Xylene 14 8.8 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Styrene 6.5 4.3 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 o-Xylene 6.4 4.4 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Sample ID: SV1-10' Laboratory ID: F507087-02 EVA T0-15 Sample ID: SV1-10' Laboratory ID: F507087-02 EVA T0-15 Analyte Result Limit Units Method Notes Chloromethane 3.8 2.1 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Strene Cabon disulfide 52 6.3 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Strene Chloromethane 61 30 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Strene Chloromethane 64 3.8 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Strene Chloromethane 52 6.3 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Strene Chloromethane 64 3.8 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Strene Chloromethane 53<	Toluene	46	3.8	ug/m3	EPA TO-15			
m.pXylene 14 8.8 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Styrene 6.5 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 o-Xylene 6.4 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Sample ID: SV1-10' Laboratory ID: E507087-02 Sample ID: SV1-10' Laboratory ID: E507087-02 Analyte Reporting Units Method Notes Chloromethane 3.8 2.1 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Acctone 3.8 2.1 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Carbon disalfide 52 6.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Benzene 3.8 2.1 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Benzene 3.8 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 10 Toluene 37 3.8 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Benzene 6.8 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Toluene 37 3.8 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Styrene 6.8 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15	Ethylbenzene	7.8	4.4	ug/m3	EPA TO-15			
Styrene 6.5 4.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 o-Xylene 6.4 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 7.8 5.0 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Sample ID: SV1-10' Laboratory ID: E507087-02 Reporting Reporting Notes Analyte Result Limit Ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Choromethane 3.8 2.1 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Carbon disulfide 52 6.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Penzee 26 3.2 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Penzene 26 3.2 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Hethylb-2-pentanone (MIBK) 14 8.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Toluene 37 3.8 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Styrene 5.3 4.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 map-Xylene 5.3 4.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Styrene 5.1 5.0	m,p-Xylene	14	8.8	ug/m3	EPA TO-15			
o-Xylene 6.4 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene 7.8 5.0 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Sample ID: SV1-10' Laboratory ID: ES07087-02 Analyte Result Limit Units Method Notes Chloromethane 3.8 2.1 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Carbon disulfide 52 6.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Carbon disulfide 52 6.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Panzene 16 3.0 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Labutanoe (MEK) 61 3.0 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Foldene 26 3.2 ug/m3 EPA TO-15	Styrene	6.5	4.3	ug/m3	EPA TO-15			
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene 7.8 5.0 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Sample ID: SV1-10' Laboratory ID: ES07087-02 Reporting Reporting Notes Analyte Result Limit Units Method Notes Chloromethane 3.8 2.1 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Acctone 160 2.4 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Carbon disulfide 52 6.3 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 2-Butanone (MEK) 61 30 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Benzene 26 3.2 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Toluene 37 3.8 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Fthylbenzene 6.8 4.4 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Styrene 5.3 4.3 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Styrene 5.3 4.3 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Styrene 5.3 4.4 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Styrene 5.5 4.4 ug/m3 EPA T0-15	o-Xylene	6.4	4.4	ug/m3	EPA TO-15			
Sample ID: SV1-10' Laboratory ID: E507087-02 Analyte Resoult Limit Units Method Notes Chloromethane 3.8 2.1 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Acctone 160 24 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Carbon disulfide 52 6.3 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 2-Butanone (MEK) 61 30 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Benzene 26 3.2 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Toluene 37 3.8 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Toluene 37 3.8 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Toluene 6.8 4.4 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 mp-Xylene 14 8.8 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 styrene 5.5 4.4 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 styrene 5.1 5.0 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 styrene 5.1 5.0 ug/m3 EPA T0-15 Sample ID: SV2-5' Laboratory ID:	1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	7.8	5.0	ug/m3	EPA TO-15			
Analyte Resoult Limit Units Method Notes Chloromethane 3.8 2.1 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Acetone 160 24 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Carbon disulfide 52 6.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 2-Butanone (MEK) 61 30 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Benzene 26 3.2 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 14 8.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Toluene 37 3.8 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Styrene 6.8 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Styrene 5.3 4.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Styrene 5.5 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Stylene 5.5 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Li2.4-Trimethylbenzene 5.1 5.0 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Sample ID: SV2.5' Laboratory ID: Estoretory Ug/m3 EPA TO-15	Sample ID: SV1-10'	Laboratory ID:	E507087-02					
Analyte Result Limit Units Method Notes Chloromethane 3.8 2.1 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Acetone 160 24 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Carbon disulfide 52 6.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 2-Butanone (MEK) 61 30 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Benzene 26 3.2 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 14 8.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Toluene 37 3.8 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Ethylbenzene 6.8 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Styrene 5.3 4.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Styrene 5.5 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Sample ID: SV2-5' Laboratory ID: EPA TO-15 SV Sample ID: SV2-5' Laboratory ID: EPA TO-15 SV Sample ID: SV2-5' Laboratory ID: EPA TO-15 SV EPA TO-15			Reporting					
Chloromethane3.82.1ug/m3EPA TO-15Acetone16024ug/m3EPA TO-15Carbon disulfide526.3ug/m3EPA TO-152-Butanone (MEK)6130ug/m3EPA TO-154-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)148.3ug/m3EPA TO-1510uene373.8ug/m3EPA TO-15Toluene373.8ug/m3EPA TO-1550 Merene6.84.4ug/m3EPA TO-1550 Merene6.8ug/m3EPA TO-1550 Merene6.8ug/m3EPA TO-1550 Merene5.34.3ug/m3EPA TO-1551 Merene5.15.0ug/m3EPA TO-1552 Merene5.15.0ug/m3EPA TO-1553 Merene5.15.0ug/m3EPA TO-1554 Merene5.15.0ug/m3EPA TO-1555 Merene5.15.0ug/m3EPA TO-1555 Merene5.15.0ug/m3EPA TO-1555 Merene5.15.0ug/m3EPA TO-1555 Merene5.15.0ug/m3EPA TO-1556 Merene6.81.001.00MethodNotes61 Merene6.72.1ug/m3EPA TO-1556 Merene6.84.3ug/m3EPA TO-1557 Merene6.84.3ug/m3EPA TO-1558 Merene6.32.4ug/m3EPA TO-1559 Merene50	Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Method	Notes		
Acetone 160 24 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Carbon disulfide 52 6.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 2-Butanone (MEK) 61 30 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Benzene 26 3.2 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 14 8.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Toluene 37 3.8 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Ethylbenzene 6.8 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Styrene 6.8 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Styrene 5.3 4.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 o-Xylene 5.3 4.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Sample ID: SV2-5' Laboratory ID: E507087-03 Sample ID: SV2-5' Laboratory ID: E507087-03 Sample ID: SV2-5' Laboratory ID: E507087-03 Chloromethane 2.7 2.1 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Analyte Result Limit Units Method Notes Chloromethane 2.7 2.1 u	Chloromethane	3.8	2.1	ug/m3	EPA TO-15			
Carbon disulfide 52 6.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 2-Butanone (MEK) 61 30 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Benzene 26 3.2 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 14 8.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Toluene 37 3.8 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Ethylbenzene 6.8 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 m.p-Xylene 14 8.8 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Styrene 5.3 4.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 o-Xylene 5.3 4.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 styrene 5.5 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Sample ID: SV2-5' Laboratory ID: E507087-03 Sample ID: SV2-5' Laboratory ID: E507087-03 Sample ID: SV2-5' Laboratory ID: E907087-05 Chloromethane 2.7 2.1 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Analyte Result Limit Units Method Notes Chloromethane 2.7 2.1 <t< td=""><td>Acetone</td><td>160</td><td>24</td><td>ug/m3</td><td>EPA TO-15</td><td></td></t<>	Acetone	160	24	ug/m3	EPA TO-15			
2-Butanone (MEK) 61 30 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Benzene 26 3.2 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 14 8.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Toluene 37 3.8 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Ethylbenzene 6.8 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 m.p-Xylene 14 8.8 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Styrene 5.3 4.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 o-Xylene 5.5 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 styrene 5.3 4.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 o-Xylene 5.5 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 styrene 5.1 5.0 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Analyte Result Ethylbenzene Endoratory ID: EPA TO-15 Chloromethane 2.7 2.1 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Acetone 430 24 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 2-Butanone (MEK) 86 30 ug/m3 EPA TO-15	Carbon disulfide	52	6.3	ug/m3	EPA TO-15			
Benzene 26 3.2 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 14 8.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Toluene 37 3.8 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Ethylbenzene 6.8 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 m,p-Xylene 14 8.8 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Styrene 5.3 4.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 o-Xylene 5.5 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 joint 5.5 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Sample ID: SV2-5' Laboratory ID: ES07087-03 EENT Analyte Result Limit Units Method Notes Analyte Result Limit Units Method Notes Chloromethane 2.7 2.1 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Acetone 430 24 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Carbon disulfide 28 6.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 2-Butanone (MEK) 86 30 ug/m3 EPA TO-15	2-Butanone (MEK)	61	30	ug/m3	EPA TO-15			
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 14 8.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Toluene 37 3.8 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Ethylbenzene 6.8 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 m.p-Xylene 14 8.8 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Styrene 5.3 4.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 o-Xylene 5.5 4.4 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Sample ID: SV2-5' Laboratory ID: E507087-03 EVA Sample ID: SV2-5' Laboratory ID: E507087-03 EVA Chloromethane 2.7 2.1 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Acetone 430 24 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Carbon disulfide 28 6.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15	Benzene	26	3.2	ug/m3	EPA TO-15			
Toluene373.8ug/m3EPA TO-15Ethylbenzene6.84.4ug/m3EPA TO-15m,p-Xylene148.8ug/m3EPA TO-15Styrene5.34.3ug/m3EPA TO-15o-Xylene5.54.4ug/m3EPA TO-15o-Xylene5.54.4ug/m3EPA TO-15i.g.4-Trimethylbenzene5.15.0ug/m3EPA TO-15Sample ID:SV2-5'Laboratory ID:E507087-03Chloromethane2.72.1ug/m3EPA TO-15Acetone43024ug/m3EPA TO-15Carbon disulfide286.3ug/m3EPA TO-152-Butanone (MEK)8630ug/m3EPA TO-15	4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	14	8.3	ug/m3	EPA TO-15			
Ethylbenzene6.84.4ug/m3EPA TO-15m,p-Xylene148.8ug/m3EPA TO-15Styrene5.34.3ug/m3EPA TO-15o-Xylene5.54.4ug/m3EPA TO-151,2,4-Trimethylbenzene5.15.0ug/m3EPA TO-15Sample ID:SV2-5'Laboratory ID:E507087-03Chloromethane2.72.1ug/m3EPA TO-15AnalyteResultLimitUnitsMethodNotesChloromethane2.72.1ug/m3EPA TO-15Acetone43024ug/m3EPA TO-15Carbon disulfide286.3ug/m3EPA TO-152-Butanone (MEK)8630ug/m3EPA TO-15	Toluene	37	3.8	ug/m3	EPA TO-15			
m,p-Xylene148.8ug/m3EPA TO-15Styrene5.34.3ug/m3EPA TO-15o-Xylene5.54.4ug/m3EPA TO-151,2,4-Trimethylbenzene5.15.0ug/m3EPA TO-15Sample ID:SV2-5'Laboratory ID:E507087-03EVAMalyteResultLimitUnitsMethodNotesChloromethane2.72.1ug/m3EPA TO-15Acetone43024ug/m3EPA TO-15Carbon disulfide286.3ug/m3EPA TO-152-Butanone (MEK)8630ug/m3EPA TO-15	Ethylbenzene	6.8	4.4	ug/m3	EPA TO-15			
Styrene5.34.3ug/m3EPA TO-15o-Xylene5.54.4ug/m3EPA TO-151,2,4-Trimethylbenzene5.15.0ug/m3EPA TO-15Sample ID:SV2-5'Laboratory ID:E507087-03EVA TO-15Sample ID:SV2-5'Laboratory ID:E507087-03EVA TO-15AnalyteResultLimitUnitsMethodNotesChloromethane2.72.1ug/m3EPA TO-15Acetone43024ug/m3EPA TO-15Carbon disulfide286.3ug/m3EPA TO-152-Butanone (MEK)8630ug/m3EPA TO-15	m,p-Xylene	14	8.8	ug/m3	EPA TO-15			
o-Xylene5.54.4ug/m3EPA TO-151,2,4-Trimethylbenzene5.15.0ug/m3EPA TO-15Sample ID:SV2-5'Laboratory ID:E507087-03ManalyteResultLimitUnitsMethodNotesChloromethane2.72.1ug/m3EPA TO-15Acetone43024ug/m3EPA TO-15Carbon disulfide286.3ug/m3EPA TO-152-Butanone (MEK)8630ug/m3EPA TO-15	Styrene	5.3	4.3	ug/m3	EPA TO-15			
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene5.15.0ug/m3EPA TO-15Sample ID:SV2-5'Laboratory ID:E507087-03ReportingAnalyteResultLimitUnitsMethodNotesChloromethane2.72.1ug/m3EPA TO-15Acetone43024ug/m3EPA TO-15Carbon disulfide286.3ug/m3EPA TO-152-Butanone (MEK)8630ug/m3EPA TO-15	o-Xylene	5.5	4.4	ug/m3	EPA TO-15			
Sample ID:SV2-5'Laboratory ID:E507087-03ResultResultLimitUnitsMethodNotesAnalyteResultLimitUnitsMethodNotesChloromethane2.72.1ug/m3EPA TO-15Acetone43024ug/m3EPA TO-15Carbon disulfide286.3ug/m3EPA TO-152-Butanone (MEK)8630ug/m3EPA TO-15	1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	5.1	5.0	ug/m3	EPA TO-15			
ReportingAnalyteResultLimitUnitsMethodNotesChloromethane2.72.1ug/m3EPA TO-15Acetone43024ug/m3EPA TO-15Carbon disulfide286.3ug/m3EPA TO-152-Butanone (MEK)8630ug/m3EPA TO-15	Sample ID: SV2-5'	Laboratory ID:	E507087-03					
AnalyteResultLimitUnitsMethodNotesChloromethane2.72.1ug/m3EPA TO-15Acetone43024ug/m3EPA TO-15Carbon disulfide286.3ug/m3EPA TO-152-Butanone (MEK)8630ug/m3EPA TO-15			Reporting					
Chloromethane 2.7 2.1 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Acetone 430 24 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Carbon disulfide 28 6.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 2-Butanone (MEK) 86 30 ug/m3 EPA TO-15	Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Method	Notes		
Acetone 430 24 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 Carbon disulfide 28 6.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 2-Butanone (MEK) 86 30 ug/m3 EPA TO-15	Chloromethane	2.7	2.1	ug/m3	EPA TO-15			
Carbon disulfide 28 6.3 ug/m3 EPA TO-15 2-Butanone (MEK) 86 30 ug/m3 EPA TO-15	Acetone	430	24	ug/m3	EPA TO-15			
2-Butanone (MEK) 86 30 ug/m3 EPA TO-15	Carbon disulfide	28	6.3	ug/m3	EPA TO-15			
	2-Butanone (MEK)	86	30	ug/m3	EPA TO-15			

Advantage Environmental Consultants, LLC 145 Vallecitos De Oro, Suite 201 San Marcos, CA 92069	Project: AD Project Number: 15- Project Manager: Mr.	A	Reported: 27-Jul-15 12:36			
Sample ID: SV2-5'	Laboratory ID:	E507087-03				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Method	Notes	
Chloroform	400	4.9	ug/m3	EPA TO-15		
Benzene	14	3.2	ug/m3	EPA TO-15		
Toluene	28	3.8	ug/m3	EPA TO-15		
m,p-Xylene	9.5	8.8	ug/m3	EPA TO-15		
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	7.3	5.0	ug/m3	EPA TO-15		
Sample ID: SV2-10'	Laboratory ID:	E507087-04				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Method	Notes	
Chloromethane	3.6	2.1	ug/m3	EPA TO-15		
Acetone	230	24	ug/m3	EPA TO-15		
Carbon disulfide	26	6.3	ug/m3	EPA TO-15		
2-Butanone (MEK)	56	30	ug/m3	EPA TO-15		
Benzene	14	3.2	ug/m3	EPA TO-15		
Toluene	22	3.8	ug/m3	EPA TO-15		
Ethylbenzene	4.7	4.4	ug/m3	EPA TO-15		
m,p-Xylene	8.8	8.8	ug/m3	EPA TO-15		
Sample ID: SV3-5'	Laboratory ID:	E507087-05				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Method	Notes	
Chloromethane	3.9	2.1	ug/m3	EPA TO-15		
Acetone	280	24	ug/m3	EPA TO-15		
Carbon disulfide	32	6.3	ug/m3	EPA TO-15		
2-Butanone (MEK)	82	30	ug/m3	EPA TO-15		
Chloroform	20	4.9	ug/m3	EPA TO-15		
Benzene	20	3.2	ug/m3	EPA TO-15		
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	17	8.3	ug/m3	EPA TO-15		
Toluene	28	3.8	ug/m3	EPA TO-15		
Tetrachloroethene	28	6.9	ug/m3	EPA TO-15		
Ethylbenzene	4.4	4.4	ug/m3	EPA TO-15		
m,p-Xylene	9.3	8.8	ug/m3	EPA TO-15		
Styrene	4.7	4.3	ug/m3	EPA TO-15		
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	7.0	5.0	ug/m3	EPA TO-15		
Sample ID: SV3-10'	Laboratory ID:	E507087-06				
		Reporting				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Method	Notes	
Chloromethane	4.3	2.1	ug/m3	EPA TO-15		

Advantage Environmental Consultants, LLC 145 Vallecitos De Oro, Suite 201 San Marcos, CA 92069	Project: ADV07 Project Number: 15-120S Project Manager: Mr. Dan	2015-10 D / Oakland, CA iel Weis	A		Reported: 27-Jul-15 12:36
Sample ID: SV3-10'	Laboratory ID: E50'	7087-06			
		Reporting			
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Method	Notes
Acetone	200	24	ug/m3	EPA TO-15	
Carbon disulfide	17	6.3	ug/m3	EPA TO-15	
2-Butanone (MEK)	79	30	ug/m3	EPA TO-15	
Benzene	33	3.2	ug/m3	EPA TO-15	
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	16	8.3	ug/m3	EPA TO-15	
Toluene	40	3.8	ug/m3	EPA TO-15	
Tetrachloroethene	36	6.9	ug/m3	EPA TO-15	
Ethylbenzene	6.9	4.4	ug/m3	EPA TO-15	
m,p-Xylene	12	8.8	ug/m3	EPA TO-15	
Styrene	5.3	4.3	ug/m3	EPA TO-15	
o-Xylene	5.2	4.4	ug/m3	EPA TO-15	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	5.0	5.0	ug/m3	EPA TO-15	

Advantage Environmental Consultants, LLC 145 Vallecitos De Oro, Suite 201		Pr Project Nur	oject: AD mber: 15-	V072015-1(120SD / Oal) kland, CA			Reported:				
Advanage Fravironmental Consultants, I.I.C. Project Number: 15-1208D / Oakland, CA Reported. 145 Vallectors De Oro, Sunte 201 Project Number: 15-1208D / Oakland, CA Reported. 27-Juli 15 12:36 Volatile Organic Computed by EPA TO-15 H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc. H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc. Nampet: 17-Jul-15 Received: 29-Jul-16 Project Number: Project Number: Notatile Organic Computed by EPA TO-15 Mathematication of the Colspan="2">Mathematication of the Colspan="2">Reported: Notation of the Colspan="2">Samplet: Notation of the Colspan="2">Notation of the Colspan="2" Notation of the Cols												
Advantage Environmental Consultants, LLC Project ADV072015-10 Reported: 145 Valificitos De Oro, Suite 201 Project Manager: Mr. Daniell Weis 27-Jul-15 12:36 Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA TO-15 INPOSE Manager: Mr. Daniell Weis 27-Jul-15 12:36 Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA TO-15 INPOSE Concentrative Mr. Daniel Weis 27-Jul-15 12:36 Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA TO-15 Marce Note by EPA TO-15 Marce Note Support Support Colspan="2">Mathematic Colspan="2">Project Analyze Method Note Support Compounds by EPA TO-15 Colspan="2">District Compounds by EPA TO-15 Marce Note Support Compounds by EPA TO-15 Colspan="2">District Compounds by EPA TO-15 District Compounds District Compounds District Compounds Distremain Compounds District Compounds District Compounds District												
	Н	[&P Mobil	e Geoch	nemistry,	, Inc.							
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution Factor	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes			
SV1-5' (E507087-01) Vapor Sampled: 17-Jul-1	5 Received: 2	0-Jul-15										
Dichlorodifluoromethane (F12)	ND	5.0	ug/m3	1	EG52705	24-Jul-15	24-Jul-15	EPA TO-15				
Chloromethane	3.7	2.1	"	"	"	"	"	"				
Dichlorotetrafluoroethane (F114)	ND	7.1	"	"	"	"		"				
Vinyl chloride	ND	2.6	"	"	"	"		"				
Bromomethane	ND	16	"	"	"	"		"				
Chloroethane	ND	8.0	"	"	"	"		"				
Trichlorofluoromethane (F11)	ND	5.6	"	"	"	"		"				
Acetone	470	24	"	"	"	"		"				
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	4.0	"	"	"	"		"				
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane (F113)	ND	7.7	"	"	"	"		"				
Methylene chloride (Dichloromethane)	ND	3.5	"	"	"	"		"				
Carbon disulfide	98	6.3	"	"	"	"		"				
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	8.0	"	"	"	"		"				
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	4.1	"	"	"	"		"				
2-Butanone (MEK)	150	30	"	"	"	"		"				
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene	ND	4.0	"	"	"	"		"				
Chloroform	29	4.9	"	"	"	"	"	"				
1.1.1-Trichloroethane		5.5	"	"	"	"	"	"				
1.2-Dichloroethane (EDC)	ND	4 1	"		"	"		"				
Benzene	40	3.2	"		"	"		"				
Carbon tetrachloride		6.4	"		"	"		"				
Trichloroethene		5.5	"		"	"		"				
1 2-Dichloropropane		9.0 9.4	"		"	"		"				
Bromodichloromethane		5. 4 6.8			"	"		"				
cis-1 3-Dichloronronene		0.0			"	"		"				
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIRK)	16	4.0			"	"		"				
trans_1 3-Dichloronronene		0.5			"	"		"				
Toluono	110	4.0			"	"		"				
1 1 2 Trichloroathana	40	5.0			"	"		"				
2 Havanana (MPK)		0.0			"	"		"				
Dibromochloromothano		0.3			"	"		"				
Tetrachloroethene		0.0	"	"	"			"				
1.2 Dibromosthana (EDP)		0.9			"	"		"				
1,2-Dioioilloellalle (EDB)		1.ð 7.0						"				
Chlorohanzana		/.U						"				
Ethylhonzono		4.1						"				
Eurymenzene m n Vylana	δ. γ	4.4						"				
пьр-лутепе Starrang	14	8.8 4 0										
Styrene	6.5	4.3										

2470 Impala Drive Carlsbad, CA 92010 760-804-9678 Phone 760-804-9159 Fax

Advantage Environmental Consultants, LL	С	Pr	oject: AD	V072015-1	0				
145 Vallecitos De Oro, Suite 201		Project Nu	mber: 15-	120SD / Oa	kland, CA			Reported:	
San Marcos, CA 92069		Project Mar	nager: Mr.	Daniel Wei	S			27-Jul-15 12:36	
	Volatile	Organic (Сотроі	inds by l	EPA TO-	15			
	Н	&P Mobil	le Geocl	nemistry	, Inc.				
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution Factor	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
SV1-5' (E507087-01) Vapor Sampled: 17-	Jul-15 Received: 20)-Jul-15							
o-Xylene	6.4	4.4	ug/m3	1	EG52705	24-Jul-15	24-Jul-15	EPA TO-15	
Bromoform	ND	10	"	"	"	"		"	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	7.0	"	"	"	"		"	
4-Ethyltoluene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	7.8	5.0	"	"	"	"		"	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	12	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	12	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	12	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	38	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	54	"	"	"	"	"	"	

"

"

"

"

"

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	96.7 %	76-134	"	"	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	104 %	78-125	"	"	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	100 %	77-127	"	"	

SV1-10' (E507087-02) Vapor Sampled: 17-Jul-15 Received: 20-Jul-15

Dichlorodifluoromethane (F12)	ND	5.0	ug/m3	1	EG52705	24-Jul-15	24-Jul-15	EPA TO-15	
Chloromethane	3.8	2.1	"	"	"	"		"	
Dichlorotetrafluoroethane (F114)	ND	7.1	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Vinyl chloride	ND	2.6	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Bromomethane	ND	16	"	"	"	"		"	
Chloroethane	ND	8.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Trichlorofluoromethane (F11)	ND	5.6	"	"	"	"		"	
Acetone	160	24	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	4.0	"	"	"	"		"	
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane (F113)	ND	7.7	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Methylene chloride (Dichloromethane)	ND	3.5	"	"	"	"		"	
Carbon disulfide	52	6.3	"	"	"	"	"	"	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	8.0	"	"	"	"		"	
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	4.1	"	"	"	"	"	"	
2-Butanone (MEK)	61	30	"	"	"	"		"	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	4.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Chloroform	ND	4.9	"	"	"	"		"	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	5.5	"	"	"	"		"	
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC)	ND	4.1	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Benzene	26	3.2	"	"	"	"		"	
Carbon tetrachloride	ND	6.4	"	"	"	"	"	"	

Advantage Environmental Consultants, LLC 145 Vallecitos De Oro, Suite 201 San Marcos, CA 92069		Pr Project Nu Project Mar	oject: ADV mber: 15-1 nager: Mr. I	/072015-1(20SD / Oal Daniel Wei:) kland, CA s			Reported: 27-Jul-15 12:36	
	Volatilo	Organic	Compour	nde hy I	ΤΟ_	15		2, 041 10 12:00	
	volatile			iius by i		13			
	H	&P Mobil	le Geoch	emistry,	, Inc.				
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution Factor	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
SV1-10' (E507087-02) Vapor Sampled: 17-Jul-1	5 Received: 2	20-Jul-15							
Trichloroethene	ND	5.5	ug/m3	1	EG52705	24-Jul-15	24-Jul-15	EPA TO-15	
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	9.4	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Bromodichloromethane	ND	6.8	"	"	"	"	"	"	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	4.6	"	"	"	"	"	"	
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	14	8.3	"	"	"	"	"	"	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	4.6	"	"	"	"		"	
Toluene	37	3.8	"	"	"	"		"	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	5.5	"	"	"	"	"	"	
2-Hexanone (MBK)	ND	8.3	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Dibromochloromethane	ND	8.6	"	"	"	"			
Tetrachloroethene	ND	6.9	"	"	"	"			
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	7.8	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	7.0	"	"	"	"			
Chlorobenzene	ND	4.7	"	"	"	"		"	
Ethylbenzene	6.8	4.4	"	"	"	"		"	
m,p-Xylene	14	8.8	"	"	"	"		"	
Styrene	5.3	4.3	"	"	"	"	"	"	
o-Xylene	5.5	4.4	"	"	"	"		"	
Bromoform	ND	10	"	"	"	"		"	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	7.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
4-Ethyltoluene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	5.1	5.0	"	"	"	"		"	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	12	"	"	"	"		"	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	12	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	12	"	"	"	"		"	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	38	"	"		"		"	
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	54	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		95.4 %	76-1	34	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		104 %	78-1	25	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene		102 %	77-1	27	"	"	"	"	

Advantage Environmental Consultants, LLC 145 Vallecitos De Oro, Suite 201 San Marcos, CA 92069	Project:ADV072015-10Project Number:15-120SD / Oakland, CAReported:Project Manager:Mr. Daniel Weis27-Jul-15 12:36								
	Volatile	Organic (Compou	inds by I	EPA TO-	15			
	H	&P Mobil	e Geocl	nemistry.	, Inc.				
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution Factor	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
SV2-5' (E507087-03) Vapor Sampled: 17-Jul-1	5 Received: 2	0-Jul-15							
Dichlorodifluoromethane (F12)	ND	5.0	ug/m3	1	EG52705	24-Jul-15	24-Jul-15	EPA TO-15	
Chloromethane	2.7	2.1	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Dichlorotetrafluoroethane (F114)	ND	7.1	"	"	"	"		"	
Vinyl chloride	ND	2.6	"		"	"		"	
Bromomethane	ND	16	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Chloroethane	ND	8.0	"	"	"	"		"	
Trichlorofluoromethane (F11)	ND	5.6	"		"	"		"	
Acetone	430	24	"		"	"		"	
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	4.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane (F113)	ND	7.7	"		"	"		"	
Methylene chloride (Dichloromethane)	ND	3.5	"		"	"		"	
Carbon disulfide	28	6.3	"	"	"	"		"	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	8.0	"	"	"	"		"	
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	4.1	"	"	"	"		"	
2-Butanone (MEK)	86	30	"	"	"	"		"	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	4.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Chloroform	400	4.9	"	"	"	"		"	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	5.5	"	"	"	"		"	
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC)	ND	4.1	"		"	"		"	
Benzene	14	3.2	"	"	"	"		"	
Carbon tetrachloride	ND	6.4	"	"	"	"		"	
Trichloroethene	ND	5.5	"		"	"		"	
1.2-Dichloropropane	ND	9.0	"		"	"		"	
Bromodichloromethane	ND	6.8	"		"	"		"	
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene	ND	4.6	"		"	"		"	
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ND	8.3	"		"	"		"	
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene	ND	4.6	"		"	"		"	
Toluene	28	3.8	"		"	"		"	
1 1 2-Trichloroethane		5.5	"		"	"		"	
2-Hexanone (MBK)		83	"		"	"		"	
Dibromochloromethane		8.6	"		"	"		"	
Tetrachloroethene		6.9	"		"	"		"	
1 2-Dibromoethane (EDB)		7.8	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane		7.0	"	"	"	"		"	
Chlorobenzene		4 7	"	"	"	"		"	
Ethylbenzene		т. 1 Д	"	"	"	"		"	
m n-Xvlene	0.5	7.7 2 2	"		"	"		"	
Styrene		0.0 4 २	"	"	"	"		"	
Styrone		4.5							

Advantage Environmental Consultants, LLC 145 Vallecitos De Oro, Suite 201 San Marcos, CA 92069		Pr Project Nu Project Mai	roject: ADV mber: 15-12 nager: Mr. I		Reported: 27-Jul-15 12:36				
	Volatile	Organic	Compour	nds by l	EPA TO-	15			
	Н	&P Mobil	le Geoch	emistry	, Inc.				
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution Factor	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
SV2-5' (E507087-03) Vapor Sampled: 17-Jul-1	5 Received: 20)-Jul-15							
o-Xylene	ND	4.4	ug/m3	1	EG52705	24-Jul-15	24-Jul-15	EPA TO-15	
Bromoform	ND	10		"	"	"	"	"	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	7.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
4-Ethyltoluene	ND	5.0		"	"	"	"	"	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND	5.0		"	"	"	"	"	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	7.3	5.0		"	"	"	"	"	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	12		"	"	"	"	"	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	12		"	"	"	"	"	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	12	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	38		"	"	"	"	"	
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	54	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		96.5 %	76-1.	34	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		103 %	78-1.	25	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene		98.9 %	9% 77-127 " " " "						
SV2-10' (E507087-04) Vapor Sampled: 17-Jul-	15 Received: 2	20-Jul-15							
Dichlorodifluoromethane (F12)	ND	5.0	ug/m3	1	EG52705	24-Jul-15	24-Jul-15	EPA TO-15	
Chloromethane	3.6	21	"		"	"	"	"	

Diemorouniuoronieunune (i i i j)		0.0	ugins		2002/00	2104110	2104110	211110 10	
Chloromethane	3.6	2.1	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Dichlorotetrafluoroethane (F114)	ND	7.1	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Vinyl chloride	ND	2.6	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Bromomethane	ND	16	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Chloroethane	ND	8.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Trichlorofluoromethane (F11)	ND	5.6	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Acetone	230	24	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	4.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane (F113)	ND	7.7	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Methylene chloride (Dichloromethane)	ND	3.5	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Carbon disulfide	26	6.3	"	"	"	"	"	"	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	8.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	4.1	"	"	"	"	"	"	
2-Butanone (MEK)	56	30	"	"	"	"	"	"	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	4.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Chloroform	ND	4.9	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	5.5	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC)	ND	4.1	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Benzene	14	3.2	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Carbon tetrachloride	ND	6.4	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Carbon tetrachloride	ND	6.4	"	"	"	"	"	"	

Advantage Environmental Consultants, LLC 145 Vallecitos De Oro, Suite 201 San Marcos, CA 92069		Pr Project Nur Project Mar	roject: ADV mber: 15-12 nager: Mr. I	7072015-10 20SD / Oal Daniel Wei) kland, CA s			Reported: 27-Jul-15 12:36	
	Volatile	Organic (Compour	nds by F	EPA TO-	15			
	H	&P Mobil	le Geocha	emistry.	Inc.				
		Reporting	e Geoen	Dilution	, inc.				
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Factor	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
SV2-10' (E507087-04) Vapor Sampled: 17-Jul-	15 Received: 2	20-Jul-15							
Trichloroethene	ND	5.5	ug/m3	1	EG52705	24-Jul-15	24-Jul-15	EPA TO-15	
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	9.4	"	"	"	"		"	
Bromodichloromethane	ND	6.8	"	"	"	"	"	"	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	4.6	"	"	"	"		"	
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ND	8.3	"	"	"	"		"	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	4.6	"	"		"		"	
Toluene	22	3.8	"	"		"	"	"	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	5.5	"	"		"	"	"	
2-Hexanone (MBK)	ND	8.3	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Dibromochloromethane	ND	8.6	"	"	"	"		"	
Tetrachloroethene	ND	6.9	"	"	"	"		"	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	7.8	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	7.0	"	"	"	"		"	
Chlorobenzene	ND	4.7	"	"	"	"			
Ethylbenzene	4.7	4.4	"	"	"	"	"	"	
m,p-Xylene	8.8	8.8	"	"	"	"		"	
Styrene	ND	4.3	"	"	"	"			
o-Xylene	ND	4.4	"	"	"	"			
Bromoform	ND	10		"	"	"		"	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	7.0	"	"	"	"			
4-Ethyltoluene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"			
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND	5.0		"	"	"		"	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"			
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	12	"	"	"	"			
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	12	"	"	"	"			
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	12	"	"	"	"			
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	38		"	"	"		"	
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	54	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		95.6 %	76-1.	34	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		105 %	78-12	25	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene		103 %	77-12	27	"	"	"	"	
-									

Advantage Environmental Consultants, LLC 145 Vallecitos De Oro, Suite 201 San Marcos, CA 92069		Pr Project Nu Project Mar	oject: AD mber: 15- nager: Mr.			Reported: 27-Jul-15 12:36			
	Volatile	Organic	Compou	inds by I	EPA TO-	15			
	Н	[&P Mobil	e Geocl	nemistry	, Inc.				
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution Factor	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
SV3-5' (E507087-05) Vapor Sampled: 17-Jul-1	5 Received: 2	0-Jul-15							
Dichlorodifluoromethane (F12)	ND	5.0	ug/m3	1	EG52705	24-Jul-15	24-Jul-15	EPA TO-15	
Chloromethane	3.9	2.1	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Dichlorotetrafluoroethane (F114)	ND	7.1	"		"	"		"	
Vinyl chloride	ND	2.6	"	"	"	"		"	
Bromomethane	ND	16	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Chloroethane	ND	8.0	"		"	"		"	
Trichlorofluoromethane (F11)	ND	5.6	"	"	"	"		"	
Acetone	280	24	"	"	"	"		"	
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	4.0	"	"	"	"		"	
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane (F113)	ND	7.7	"	"	"	"		"	
Methylene chloride (Dichloromethane)	ND	3.5	"	"	"	"		"	
Carbon disulfide	32	6.3	"	"	"	"		"	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	8.0	"	"	"	"		"	
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	4.1	"		"	"		"	
2-Butanone (MEK)	82	30	"		"	"		"	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene		4.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Chloroform	20	4.9	"		"			"	
1.1.1-Trichloroethane		5.5	"		"	"		"	
1.2-Dichloroethane (EDC)	ND	4 1	"		"	"		"	
Benzene	20	3.2	"	"	"	"		"	
Carbon tetrachloride		6.4	"		"			"	
Trichloroethene	ND	5.5	"		"	"		"	
1 2-Dichloropropane		9.0	"		"			"	
Bromodichloromethane		6.8	"		"			"	
cis-1 3-Dichloropropene		4.6	"		"			"	
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIRK)	17	83	"		"			"	
trans_1_3-Dichloronronene		4.6			"			"	
Toluono	29	4.0			"			"	
1 1 2-Trichloroethane		5.5		"	"			"	
2-Hevanone (MBK)		5.5 8 3			"			"	
Dibromochloromethane		0.0			"			"	
Tetrachloroothono	20	0.0 6.0			"			"	
1 2-Dibromoethane (EDR)	20 ND	0.9 7 Q			"			"	
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane		7.0 7.0		"	"				
Chlorobenzene		7.U 7 A		"	"				
Fthylhonzono		4.1 1 1		"	"				
m n-Vylana	4.4	4.4 0 0		"	"				
Styrene	9.3 17	0.0			"			"	
Styrene	4./	4.5							

2470 Impala Drive Carlsbad, CA 92010 760-804-9678 Phone 760-804-9159 Fax

Advantage Environmental Consultants, LLC 145 Vallecitos De Oro, Suite 201 San Marcos, CA 92069		Pr Project Nu Project Mar	oject: ADV mber: 15-1 nager: Mr.	/072015-1 20SD / Oa Daniel Wei	0 kland, CA s			Reported: 27-Jul-15 12:36	
	Volatile	Organic	Compou	nds by l	EPA TO-	15			
	Н	&P Mobil	e Geoch	emistry	, Inc.				
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution Factor	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
SV3-5' (E507087-05) Vapor Sampled: 17-J	ul-15 Received: 20	0-Jul-15							
o-Xylene	ND	4.4	ug/m3	1	EG52705	24-Jul-15	24-Jul-15	EPA TO-15	
Bromoform	ND	10	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	7.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
4-Ethyltoluene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	7.0	5.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	12	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	12	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	12	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	38	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	54	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		97.3 %	76-1	34	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		104 %	78-1	25	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene		100 %	77-1	27	"	"	"	"	

SV3-10' (E507087-06) Vapor Sampled: 17-Jul-15 Received: 20-Jul-15

Dichlorodifluoromethane (F12)	ND	5.0	ug/m3	1	EG52705	24-Jul-15	24-Jul-15	EPA TO-15	
Chloromethane	4.3	2.1	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Dichlorotetrafluoroethane (F114)	ND	7.1	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Vinyl chloride	ND	2.6	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Bromomethane	ND	16	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Chloroethane	ND	8.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Trichlorofluoromethane (F11)	ND	5.6	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Acetone	200	24	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	4.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane (F113)	ND	7.7	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Methylene chloride (Dichloromethane)	ND	3.5	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Carbon disulfide	17	6.3	"	"	"	"	"	"	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	8.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	4.1	"	"	"	"	"	"	
2-Butanone (MEK)	79	30	"	"	"	"	"	"	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	4.0	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Chloroform	ND	4.9	"		"	"	"	"	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	5.5	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC)	ND	4.1	"		"	"	"	"	
Benzene	33	3.2	"	"	"	"	"	"	
Carbon tetrachloride	ND	6.4	"	"	"	"	"	"	

Advantage Environmental Consultants, LLC 145 Vallecitos De Oro, Suite 201 San Marcos, CA 92069		Pr Project Nu: Project Mar	roject: AD mber: 15-1 nager: Mr.	V072015-10 20SD / Oal Daniel Wei) kland, CA s			Reported: 27-Jul-15 12:36	
	Volatile	Organic	Compou	nds by I	EPA TO-1	15			
	Н	I&P Mobil	le Geoch	emistry.	Inc.				
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution Factor	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
SV3-10' (E507087-06) Vapor Sampled: 17-Jul-15	Received:	20-Jul-15							
Trichloroethene	ND	5.5	ug/m3	1	EG52705	24-Jul-15	24-Jul-15	EPA TO-15	
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	9.4	"	"	"	"		"	
Bromodichloromethane	ND	6.8	"	"	"	"		"	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	4.6	"	"	"	"		"	
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	16	8.3	"	"	"	"	"	"	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	4.6	"	"	"	"		"	
Toluene	40	3.8	"	"	"	"	"	"	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	5.5	"	"	"	"	"	"	
2-Hexanone (MBK)	ND	8.3	"	"	"	"		"	
Dibromochloromethane	ND	8.6	"	"	"	"		"	
Tetrachloroethene	36	6.9	"	"	"	"		"	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	7.8	"	"	"	"		"	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	7.0	"	"	"	"		"	
Chlorobenzene	ND	4.7	"	"	"	"		"	
Ethylbenzene	6.9	4.4	"	"	"	"	"	"	
m,p-Xylene	12	8.8	"	"	"	"		"	
Styrene	5.3	4.3	"	"	"	"	"	"	
o-Xylene	5.2	4.4	"	"	"	"		"	
Bromoform	ND	10	"	"	"	"		"	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	7.0	"	"	"	"		"	
4-Ethyltoluene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND	5.0	"	"	"	"		"	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	5.0	5.0	"	"	"	"		"	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	12	"	"	"	"		"	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	12	"	"	"	"		"	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	12	"	"	"	"		"	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	38		"	"	"	"	"	
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	54		"	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		96.7 %	76-1	134	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8		106 %	78-1	125	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene		102 %	77-1	127	"	"	"	"	

2470 Impala Drive Carlsbad, CA 92010 760-804-9678 Phone 760-804-9159 Fax

Advantage Environmental Consultants, LLC	Project: ADV072015-10	
145 Vallecitos De Oro, Suite 201	Project Number: 15-120SD / Oakland, CA	Reported:
San Marcos, CA 92069	Project Manager: Mr. Daniel Weis	27-Jul-15 12:36

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA TO-15 - Quality Control

H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc.

	1			nemisti y,	, me.					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch EG52705 - TO-15										
<u>Blank (EG52705-BLK1)</u>				Prepared &	analyzed:	24-Jul-15				
Dichlorodifluoromethane (F12)	ND	5.0	ug/m3							
Chloromethane	ND	2.1	"							
Dichlorotetrafluoroethane (F114)	ND	7.1	"							
Vinyl chloride	ND	2.6	"							
Bromomethane	ND	16	"							
Chloroethane	ND	8.0	"							
Trichlorofluoromethane (F11)	ND	5.6	"							
Acetone	ND	24	"							
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	4.0	"							
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane (F113)	ND	7.7	"							
Methylene chloride (Dichloromethane)	ND	3.5	"							
Carbon disulfide	ND	6.3	"							
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	8.0	"							
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	4.1	"							
2-Butanone (MEK)	ND	30	"							
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	4.0	"							
Chloroform	ND	4.9	"							
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	5.5	"							
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC)	ND	4.1	"							
Benzene	ND	3.2	"							
Carbon tetrachloride	ND	6.4	"							
Trichloroethene	ND	5.5	"							
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	9.4	"							
Bromodichloromethane	ND	6.8	"							
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	4.6	"							
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	ND	8.3	"							
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	4.6	"							
Toluene	ND	3.8	"							
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	5.5	"							
2-Hexanone (MBK)	ND	8.3	"							
Dibromochloromethane	ND	8.6	"							
Tetrachloroethene	ND	6.9	"							
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	7.8	"							
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	7.0	"							

2470 Impala Drive Carlsbad, CA 92010 760-804-9678 Phone 760-804-9159 Fax

Advantage Environmental Consultants, LLC	Project:	ADV072015-10	
145 Vallecitos De Oro, Suite 201	Project Number:	15-120SD / Oakland, CA	Reported:
San Marcos, CA 92069	Project Manager:	Mr. Daniel Weis	27-Jul-15 12:36

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA TO-15 - Quality Control

H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc.

		Reporting		Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes

Batch EG52705 - TO-15							
Blank (EG52705-BLK1)				Prepared & Ana	lyzed: 24-Jul-15		
Chlorobenzene	ND	4.7	ug/m3				
Ethylbenzene	ND	4.4	"				
m,p-Xylene	ND	8.8	"				
Styrene	ND	4.3	"				
o-Xylene	ND	4.4	"				
Bromoform	ND	10	"				
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	7.0	"				
4-Ethyltoluene	ND	5.0	"				
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND	5.0	"				
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	5.0	"				
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	12	"				
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	12	"				
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	12	"				
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	38	"				
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	54	"				
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	207		"	214	96.4	76-134	
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	216		"	207	104	78-125	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	362		"	364	99.3	77-127	

LCS (EG52705-BS1)				Prepared & Ana	lyzed: 24-Jul-15		
Dichlorodifluoromethane (F12)	82	5.0	ug/m3	101	81.5	70-130	
Vinyl chloride	43	2.6	"	52.0	82.0	70-130	
Chloroethane	46	8.0	"	53.6	85.5	70-130	
Trichlorofluoromethane (F11)	90	5.6	"	113	79.5	70-130	
1,1-Dichloroethene	78	4.0	"	80.8	97.0	70-130	
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane (F113)	140	7.7	"	155	88.6	70-130	
Methylene chloride (Dichloromethane)	65	3.5	"	70.8	91.8	70-130	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	81	8.0	"	80.8	99.7	70-130	
1,1-Dichloroethane	81	4.1	"	82.4	98.1	70-130	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	84	4.0	"	80.0	105	70-130	
Chloroform	90	4.9	"	99.2	90.7	70-130	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	100	5.5	"	111	90.2	70-130	
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC)	73	4.1	"	82.4	88.7	70-130	

2470 Impala Drive Carlsbad, CA 92010 760-804-9678 Phone 760-804-9159 Fax

Advantage Environmental Consultants, LLC	Project:	ADV072015-10	
145 Vallecitos De Oro, Suite 201	Project Number:	15-120SD / Oakland, CA	Reported:
San Marcos, CA 92069	Project Manager:	Mr. Daniel Weis	27-Jul-15 12:36

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA TO-15 - Quality Control

H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc.

]	Reporting		Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	Limit	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Notes

Batch EG52705 - TO-15						
LCS (EG52705-BS1)				Prepared & Ana	ulyzed: 24-Jul-15	
Benzene	69	3.2	ug/m3	64.8	106	70-130
Carbon tetrachloride	120	6.4	"	128	92.3	70-130
Trichloroethene	100	5.5	"	110	94.7	70-130
Toluene	77	3.8	"	76.8	99.8	70-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	110	5.5	"	111	100	70-130
Tetrachloroethene	130	6.9	"	138	93.9	70-130
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	130	7.0	"	140	93.2	70-130
Ethylbenzene	100	4.4	"	88.4	113	70-130
m,p-Xylene	190	8.8	"	177	109	70-130
o-Xylene	92	4.4	"	88.4	104	70-130
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	140	7.0	"	140	102	70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	198		"	214	92.5	76-134
Surrogate: Toluene-d8	217		"	207	105	78-125
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	380		"	364	104	77-127
H&P Mobile Geochemistry Inc.

2470 Impala Drive Carlsbad, CA 92010 760-804-9678 Phone 760-804-9159 Fax

Advantage Environmental Consultants, LLC	Project:	ADV072015-10	
145 Vallecitos De Oro, Suite 201	Project Number:	15-120SD / Oakland, CA	Reported:
San Marcos, CA 92069	Project Manager:	Mr. Daniel Weis	27-Jul-15 12:36

Notes and Definitions

LCC Leak Check Compound

- ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
- MDL Method Detection Limit
- %REC Percent Recovery
- RPD Relative Percent Difference

Appendix

H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc. is approved as an Environmental Testing Laboratory and Mobile Laboratory in accordance with the DoD-ELAP and the ISO 17025 programs, certification number L11-175.

H&P is approved by the State of Arizona as an Environmental Testing Laboratory and Mobile Laboratory, certification numbers AZM758 and AZ0779.

H&P is approved by the State of California as an Environmental Laboratory and Mobile Laboratory in conformance with the Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (ELAP) for the category of Volatile and Semi-Volatile Organic Chemistry of Hazardous Waste, certification numbers 2740, 2741, 2743, 2744, 2745, 2754 & 2930.

H&P is approved by the State of Florida Department of Health under the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Conference (NELAC) certification number E871100.

The complete list of stationary and mobile laboratory certifications along with the fields of testing (FOTs) and analyte lists are available at www.handpmg.com/about/certifications.

H2P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc. 2470 Impala Drive, Carlsbad, CA 92010 & Field Office - Signal Hill, CA W handpmg.com E info@handpmg.com P 760.804.9678 F 760.804.9159

VAPOR / AIR Chain of Custody

115 DATE: /

	Lai	Client and	d Project	Information	12 hand				a and a star					5	Sample	e Rece	eipt (L	.ab Us	e Only)	
Lab Client/Consultant: AEC	e de chater, sole	locoto-dae p	1.1.168	Project Name / #:	15-	-120	osp	Par al					Date F	Rec'd: _	1201	15	Contro	ol #: 150	0590	,01	
Lab Client Project Manager: Dan	weis	Strates 1	1	Project Location:	Oal	slar	d, l	CA	align i	e le costi			H&P F	Project	AI	NO	120	015	-10	,	
Lab Client Address: 145 Vo	lecitos	ne ora	2	Report E-Mail(s):	Lab Work Order # ES07087																
Lab Client City, State, Zip: Son	Marcos C	A 920	69	Ducise		0		viazar	sil yi	tigen-			Sampl	le Intac		'es 🗌	No [See I	Notes Be	low	
Phone Number: 760 - 74	+4-336	3	• •	sschiff	ere	Doc	c-er	w. c	on	2			Receip	ot Gaug	e ID:	116	7		Temp:	2.3	°C
Reporting Require	ments	Т	urnaroun	d Time		San	npler Info	rmation	n				Outsid	le Lab:							
Standard Report Level III Level IV 5-7 day Stnd 24-Hr Ru				24-Hr Rush	Sampler	(s): Sca	H+ S	chif	fer	- (1		- 18	Receip	t Notes	/Trackin	ng #:	193	46	199		
Excel EDD Other EDD:	No Providencial Anna Providencial	3-day	Rush	Mobile Lab	Signature	e: A	\sim	An	-				62		PIC	101					
CA Geotracker Global ID:		🗌 48-Hr	Rush	Other:	Date:	71	17/	15										Lat	o PM Initi	als: W	Pr
Check if Project Analyte List * Preferred VOC units (please of □ µg/L ↓ µg/m ³ □ ppbv	IS Attached choose one): ppmv FIELD POINT NAME	DATE	TIME	SAMPLE TYPE Indoor Air (IA), Ambient Air (AA), Subslab (SS),	CONT SIZE 8 400mL/1L/	AINER TYPE /6L Summa	NTAINER D (###)	use only: sceipt Vac	Cs Standard Full List 8260SV XTO-15	Cs Short List / Project Li 8260SV T0-15	/genates 8260SV 010-15	bhthalene 8260SV 🗌 TO-15 🗍 TC	Hv as Gas 8260SVm	Hv as Diesel (sorbent tul TO-17m	matic/Aliphatic Fraction 8260SVm	IK Check Compound DFA DIPA He	thane by EPA 8015m	ed Gases by ASTM D194 CO2 02 02 12			
SAMPLE NAME	(if applicable)	mm/dd/yy	24hr clock	Soil Vapor (SV)	or Tedla	r or Tube	8-	ReLab	<u>9</u>	<u> </u>	δ̈́□	Naj Naj			₽ ^v	ے تو	Mei	iž 🗆			
SVI- 5	151	1/17/15	5:10	20	400	m	343	-12.26	\times	-	-	-						-	\vdash		
SUI-10	131	$\left \right $	5:00	50			144	5.26	X				<u> </u>	3	1.		-	-			
SV2-5		$\left \right $	5.70	50			242	-1-71	$\overline{\mathbf{x}}$												
SUZ-5'			(- 20	SU		\vdash	365	- 85	X											_	
513-10'			5:50	SV			118	71	X												
					~																
Approved/Belinguisher by: Scutt Schiffer	JA	Company:	AEC	Date: 7/11/1	5 ^{41000:} 7	:30	Received by:	lon'l	m	wa	th	ł	Company:		-	7/2	0/15	5		5	
Approved/Relinquished by:		Company:		Date:	Time:		Received by:					de S	Company:			Date:			Time:		
Approved/Relinquished by:	1	Company:		Date:	Time:		Received by:						Company:			Date:			Time:		

APPENDIX D

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL LABORATORY REPORT



2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

Ordered By

Advantage Environmental Consultants 145 Vallecitos De Oro Suite 201 San Marcos, CA 92069-

Telephone: (760)744-3363 Attention: Dan Weis

Number of Pages	6
Date Received	07/21/2015
Date Reported	07/29/2015

Job Number	Order Date	Client
77681	07/21/2015	AEC

Project ID: 15-120SD Project Name: 585 22nd Street Site: 585 22nd Street Oakland, CA 94612

> Enclosed please find results of analyses of 3 water samples which were analyzed as specified on the attached chain of custody. If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Checked By:

Approved By: C. Raymana

Cyrus Razmara, Ph.D. Laboratory Director

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Nº 90991	AETLJOB No. 77681 Page 1 of 1	ANALYSIS REQUESTED TEST INSTRUCTIONS & COMMENT	,	2,			×	X	X					BY 1. RELINQUISHED BY: 2. RELINQUISHED BY: 3.	Signature Signature	the Schiffen Printer Name Printed Name	5 line 1 22 pm but Irne Date Irne	1. RECEIVED BY: 2. LABORATORY: 3.	Signature Signature Discrete D	Tarte De Irne Date Taño
y Inc.	5	1	2050			PRES.	さって	TCE	正てて					 LINQUISHED E MPLER: A	nature.	ted Name:	1/2/2	CEIVED BY:	ature tad Nama	1
aboratory 1541.1ACSD h actiab.com	Pan L		1-2(#1			CONTAINER NUMBER/SIZI	м	3	М					Y RE SA	Sign	Par	Dat	IRED RE	S 0	Dat
tal Testing La	S. PROJECT MANAGE	te. 201 FAX	C C PROJEC	Calchado"		TIME MATRIX	10:32an water	1: 30 m	2:30pm V	· · ·				BY LABORATOR	JOLED Y/N/NA	ACT Y/ N/NA	CEPTED Y / N	DELIVERABLE REQU	OPY	(PLEASE SPECIFY)
reet. Burbank, (845-8200 • Fax	N. Cor	S WO	24 92C	Street.		DATE	7/17/15	7/17/15	11/15					BE FILLED	PROPERLY CO	SAMPLES INT	SAMPLES AC	DÀTA	HARD C	CEOTRA CEOTRA
Envi Natomi St II. • (818)	6	B	C SO	22 nd			10.	6	53					 7 - TO	b			141	SAME DAY NEXT DAY	2 DAYS 3 DAYS
American 2834 & 2908 North TcF (588) 288-AFT	company EC) Adventac	COMPANY ADDRESS	PROJECT NAME NULL	SITE NAME 565	ADDRESS	SAMPLE ID LAB	GW1-15,77681	Gw2-15'	6123-15' V					SAMPLE RECEIF	TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS	SUSTODY SEALS Y (N/ NA	RECEIVED IN GOOD COND.	TURN AROUND TIME		

DISTRIBUTION: WHITE - Laboratory, CANARY - Laboratory, PINK - Project/Account Manager, YELLOW - Sampler/Originator



Attention: Dan Weis

2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

Pag	ge: 1 A			
Or	dered By			
Ad	vantage Environmental Consultants	Proje	ect ID: 15	-120SD
14	5 Vallecitos De Oro Suite 201	Date	Received	07/21/2015
Sa	n Marcos, CA 92069-	Date	Reported	07/29/2015
Te	lephone: (760)744-3363	Job	Number	Order Date

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS CASE NARRATIVE

77681

AETL received 3 samples with the following specification on 07/21/2015.

La	b ID	Sample ID	Sample Dat	te Ma	atrix		Quantity Of Containers
77683	1.01	GW1-15'	07/17/201	5 Ac	lueous		3
77683	1.02	GW2-15'	07/17/201	5 Ac	lueous		3
77683	1.03	GW3-15'	07/17/201	5 Ac	lueous		3
	Method	^ Submethod	R	eq Date	Priority	TAT	Units
	8260B		0′	7/28/2015	2	Normal	ug/L

The samples were analyzed as specified on the enclosed chain of custody. No analytical non-conformances were encountered.

Checked By:

C. Rezmana

Cyrus Razmara, Ph.D. Laboratory Director

Client

AEC

07/21/2015



 2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181

 Tel:
 (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Ordered By

			_
S	i.	t.	е

Advantage Environm	nental Consultants	585 22nd Street								
145 Vallecitos De Or	·0	Oakland, CA 94612								
Suite 201										
San Marcos, CA 920	69-									
Telephone: (760)74	4-3363									
Attn: Dan We	is									
Page:	2									
Project ID:	15-120SD		AETL Job Number	Submitted	Client					
Project Name:	585 22nd Street		77681	07/21/2015	AEC					

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (SW846)

QC Batch No: 0722152A1

Our Lab I.D.			Method Blank	77681.01	77681.02	77681.03	
Client Sample I.D.				GW1-15'	GW2-15'	GW3-15'	
Date Sampled				07/17/2015	07/17/2015	07/17/2015	
Date Prepared			07/22/2015	07/22/2015	07/22/2015	07/22/2015	
Preparation Method			5030B	5030B	5030B	5030B	
Date Analyzed			07/22/2015	07/22/2015	07/22/2015	07/22/2015	
Matrix			Aqueous	Aqueous	Aqueous	Aqueous	
Units			ug/L	ug/L	ug/L	ug/L	
Dilution Factor			1	1	1	1	
Analytes	MDL	PQL	Results	Results	Results	Results	
Acetone	10	10	ND	ND	ND	ND	
Benzene	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
Bromobenzene (Phenyl bromide)	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
Bromochloromethane	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
Bromodichloromethane	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
Bromoform (Tribromomethane)	2.5	5.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide)	1.5	3.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
2-Butanone (MEK)	5.0	5.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
n-Butylbenzene	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
sec-Butylbenzene	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
tert-Butylbenzene	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
Carbon Disulfide	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
Carbon tetrachloride	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
Chlorobenzene	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
Chloroethane	1.5	3.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether	2.5	5.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
Chloroform (Trichloromethane)	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride)	1.5	3.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
2-Chlorotoluene	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
4-Chlorotoluene	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)	2.5	5.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
Dibromochloromethane	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
Dibromomethane	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	



 2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181

 Tel:
 (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax:
 (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page:	3			
Project ID:	15-120SD	AETL Job Number	Submitted	Client
Project Name:	585 22nd Street	77681	07/21/2015	AEC

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (SW846)

QC Batch No: 0722152A1

Our Lab I.D.			Method Blank	77681.01	77681.02	77681.03	
Client Sample I.D.				GW1-15'	GW2-15'	GW3-15'	
Date Sampled				07/17/2015	07/17/2015	07/17/2015	
Date Prepared			07/22/2015	07/22/2015	07/22/2015	07/22/2015	
Preparation Method			5030B	5030B	5030B	5030B	
Date Analyzed			07/22/2015	07/22/2015	07/22/2015	07/22/2015	
Matrix			Aqueous	Aqueous	Aqueous	Aqueous	
Units			ug/L	ug/L	ug/L	ug/L	
Dilution Factor			1	1	1	1	
Analytes	MDL	PQL	Results	Results	Results	Results	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	1.5	3.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
1,1-Dichloroethane	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC)	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
1,1-Dichloroethene	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
1,2-Dichloropropane	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
1,3-Dichloropropane	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
2,2-Dichloropropane	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
1,1-Dichloropropene	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
Ethylbenzene	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
Hexachlorobutadiene	1.5	3.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
2-Hexanone	2.5	5.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
Iodomethane	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
Isopropylbenzene	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
p-Isopropyltoluene	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)	2.5	5.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE)	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
Methylene chloride (DCM)	2.0	4.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
Naphthalene	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
n-Propylbenzene	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
Styrene	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
Tetrachloroethene	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
Toluene (Methyl benzene)	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
Trichloroethene	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
Trichlorofluoromethane	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	



2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page:	4			
Project ID:	15-120SD	AETL Job Number	Submitted	Client
Project Name:	585 22nd Street	77681	07/21/2015	AEC

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (SW846)

QC Batch No: 0722152A1

Our Lab I.D.			Method Blank	77681.01	77681.02	77681.03	
Client Sample I.D.				GW1-15'	GW2-15'	GW3-15'	
Date Sampled				07/17/2015	07/17/2015	07/17/2015	
Date Prepared			07/22/2015	07/22/2015	07/22/2015	07/22/2015	
Preparation Method			5030B	5030B	5030B	5030B	
Date Analyzed			07/22/2015	07/22/2015	07/22/2015	07/22/2015	
Matrix			Aqueous	Aqueous	Aqueous	Aqueous	
Units			ug/L	ug/L	ug/L	ug/L	
Dilution Factor			1	1	1	1	
Analytes	MDL	PQL	Results	Results	Results	Results	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
Trichlorotrifluoroethane (Freon-113)	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
Vinyl Acetate	0.5	5.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
Vinyl chloride (Chloroethene)	0.5	3.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
o-Xylene	0.5	1.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
m,p-Xylenes	1.0	2.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	
Our Lab I.D.			Method Blank	77681.01	77681.02	77681.03	
Surrogates	%Rec.Limit		% Rec.	% Rec.	% Rec.	% Rec.	
Bromofluorobenzene	75-125		91.4	90.8	91.8	90.6	
Dibromofluoromethane	75-125		83.7	100	98.2	98.0	
Toluene-d8	75-125		103	105	104	104	



2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Ord	er	ed	By

c i	+ ~
51	τе

585 22nd Street Advantage Environmental Consultants 145 Vallecitos De Oro Oakland, CA 94612 Suite 201 San Marcos, CA 92069-Telephone: (760)744-3363 Dan Weis Attn: Page: 5 Project ID: 15-120SD AETL Job Number Submitted Client Project Name: 585 22nd Street 77681 07/21/2015 AEC

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (SW846)

QC Batch No: 0722152A1; Dup or Spiked Sample: B0722152A1; LCS: Clean Water; QC Prepared: 07/22/2015; QC Analyzed: 07/22/2015; Units: ug/L

	Sample	MS	MS	MS	MS DUP	MS DUP	MS DUP	RPD	MS/MSD	MS RPD
Analytes	Result	Concen	Recov	% REC	Concen	Recov	% REC	%	% Limit	% Limit
Benzene	0.00	50.0	46.0	92.0	50.0	43.7	87.4	5.13	75-125	<20
Chlorobenzene	0.00	50.0	44.3	88.6	50.0	41.4	82.8	6.77	75-125	<20
1,1-Dichloroethene	0.00	50.0	44.6	89.2	50.0	46.5	93.0	4.17	75-125	<20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE)	0.00	50.0	52.0	104	50.0	56.0	112	7.41	75-125	<20
Toluene (Methyl benzene)	0.00	50.0	45.7	91.4	50.0	43.6	87.2	4.70	75-125	<20
Trichloroethene	0.00	50.0	46.8	93.6	50.0	44.1	88.2	5.94	75-125	<20
Surrogates										
Bromofluorobenzene	0.00	50.0	44.2	88.4	50.0	45.2	90.4	2.26	75-125	<20
Dibromofluoromethane	0.00	50.0	43.6	87.2	50.0	51.0	102	17.0	75-125	<20
Toluene-d8	0.00	50.0	49.3	98.6	50.0	49.5	98.9	<1	75-125	<20

QC Batch No: 0722152A1; Dup or Spiked Sample: B0722152A1; LCS: Clean Water; QC Prepared: 07/22/2015; QC Analyzed: 07/22/2015; Units: ug/L

	LCS	LCS	LCS	LCS DUP	LCS DUP	LCS DUP	LCS RPD	LCS/LCSD	LCS RPD	
Analytes	Concen	Recov	% REC	Concen	Recov	% REC	% REC	% Limit	% Limit	
Benzene	50.0	45.6	91.2	50.0	45.1	90.0	1.32	75-125	<20	
Chlorobenzene	50.0	44.3	88.6	50.0	43.3	87.0	1.82	75-125	<20	
1,1-Dichloroethene	50.0	43.6	87.2	50.0	44.9	90.0	3.16	75-125	<20	
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE)	50.0	50.9	102	50.0	50.6	101	<1	75-125	<20	
Toluene (Methyl benzene)	50.0	45.8	91.6	50.0	45.1	90.0	1.76	75-125	<20	
Trichloroethene	50.0	46.8	93.6	50.0	46.2	92.0	1.72	75-125	<20	
LCS										
Chloroform (Trichloromethane)	50.0	49.9	99.8	50.0	42.5	85.0	16.0	75-125	<20	
Ethylbenzene	50.0	50.3	101	50.0	48.7	97.0	4.04	75-125	<20	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	50.0	46.1	92.2	50.0	45.7	91.0	1.31	75-125	<20	
o-Xylene	50.0	41.6	83.2	50.0	40.5	81.0	2.68	75-125	<20	
m,p-Xylenes	100	91.8	91.8	100	89.6	89.6	2.43	75-125	<20	
Surrogates										
Bromofluorobenzene	50.0	44.1	88.1	50.0	44.3	88.6	<1	75-125	<20	
Dibromofluoromethane	50.0	53.8	108	50.0	42.5	85.0	21.3	75-125	<20	



 2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181

 Tel:
 (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Page:	6			
Project ID:	15-120SD	AETL Job Number	Submitted	Client
Project Name:	585 22nd Street	77681	07/21/2015	AEC

Method: 8260B, Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS (SW846)

QC Batch No: 0722152A1; Dup or Spiked Sample: B0722152A1; LCS: Clean Water; QC Prepared: 07/22/2015; QC Analyzed: 07/22/2015; Units: ug/L

	LCS	LCS	LCS	LCS DUP	LCS DUP	LCS DUP	LCS RPD	LCS/LCSD	LCS RPD	
Analytes	Concen	Recov	% REC	Concen	Recov	% REC	% REC	% Limit	% Limit	
Toluene-d8	50.0	49.7	99.4	50.0	47.8	95.7	3.72	75-125	<20	



2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street, Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

Data Qualifiers and Descriptors

Data Qualifier:

#:	Recovery is not within acceptable control limits.
*:	In the QC section, sample results have been taken directly from the ICP reading. No preparation factor has been applied.
B:	Analyte was present in the Method Blank.
D:	Result is from a diluted analysis.
E:	Result is beyond calibration limits and is estimated.
H:	Analysis was performed over the allowed holding time due to circumstances which were beyond laboratory control.
J:	Analyte was detected . However, the analyte concentration is an estimated value, which is between the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL).
M:	Matrix spike recovery is outside control limits due to matrix interference. Laboratory Control Sample recovery was acceptable.
MCL:	Maximum Contaminant Level
NS:	No Standard Available
S6:	Surrogate recovery is outside control limits due to matrix interference.
S8:	The analysis of the sample required a dilution such that the surrogate concentration was diluted below the method acceptance criteria.
X:	Results represent LCS and LCSD data.

Definition:

%Limi:	Percent acceptable limits.
%REC:	Percent recovery.
Con.L:	Acceptable Control Limits
Conce:	Added concentration to the sample.
LCS:	Laboratory Control Sample
MDL:	Method Detection Limit is a statistically derived number which is specific for each instrument, each method, and each compound. It indicates a distinctively detectable quantity with 99% probability.



2834 & 2908 North Naomi Street, Burbank, CA 91504 • DOHS NO: 1541, LACSD NO: 10181 Tel: (888) 288-AETL • (818) 845-8200 • Fax: (818) 845-8840 • www.aetlab.com

Data Qualifiers and Descriptors

- MS: Matrix Spike
 MS DU: Matrix Spike Duplicate
 ND: Analyte was not detected in the sample at or above MDL.
 PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit or ML (Minimum Level as per RWQCB) is the minimum concentration that can be quantified with more than 99% confidence. Taking into account all aspects of the entire analytical instrumentation and practice.
 Recov: Recovered concentration in the sample.
- RPD: Relative Percent Difference